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Monterra 
Community Development District 

210 North University Drive • Suite 702 • Coral Springs, Florida 33071 

Tel: (954) 603-0033 • Fax: (954) 345-1292 

October 18, 2017 

 

Board of Supervisors  

Monterra  

Community Development District 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Monterra Community Development District will be held on 

Wednesday, October 25, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. at the Club at Monterra, located at 8451 Monterra Boulevard, Cooper City, 

Florida.  Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 

 

1. Roll Call 

2. Organizational Matters 

A. Oath of Office to Mr. Chuck Kuehnle 

B. Election of Officers, Resolution 2018-01 

3. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments 

4. Approval of Minutes  

A.  September 18, 2017 

B.  October 11, 2017  

5. Staff Reports 

 A. Attorney 

 B. Engineer 

 C. HOA Representative 

 D.  Clubhouse – Monthly Report 

i. Request for Approval: 

• Proposals for Splash Pad Equipment Paint 

• Proposal for Pipe Repair on Lake 17 

• Proposals for Perimeter Walls and Columns Paint 

• Proposal for Replacement Chains for Swings in the Tot Lots  

• Proposals for Root Barrier Installation for Pavers Area in Corta Bella 

• Proposals for Fence Repair (Hurricane Irma) 

• Proposal for Comcast New Telephone System & Internet 

• Proposals for Cameras Upgrade and Addition 

• Hedge Replacement at La Costa 

• Proposals for Gates Preventative Maintenance 

ii. Discussion of Second Rover Car Service for Monterra  

 E. District Manager 

6. Financial Reports as of September 30, 2017 

 A. Approval of Check Register 

 B. Combined Balance Sheet 

7.  Adjournment 

 

Enclosed is a copy of Resolution 2018-01, the minutes of the September 18, 2017 and October 11, 2017 meetings, the 

monthly clubhouse report, and the financials.  

 

The balance of the agenda is routine in nature and staff will present and discuss their reports at the meeting.  In the meantime 

if you have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Kenneth G. Cassel 
Kenneth G. Cassel 

District Manager 
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RESOLUTION 2018-01 

 

A RESOLUTION ELECTING OFFICERS OF THE 

MONTERRA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Monterra Community Development District 

at a regular business meeting held on October 25, 2017 desires to elect the below recited persons 

to the offices specified. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 

OF SUPERVISORS OF THE MONTERRA COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 

 1.  The following persons were elected to the offices shown, to wit: 

 

   Chairman 

   Vice Chairman 

  Kenneth Cassel Secretary 

  Stephen Bloom Treasurer 

  Robert Koncar Assistant Treasurer  

  George Miller Assistant Secretary 

   Assistant Secretary 

   Assistant Secretary 

   Assistant Secretary 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS, 25TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017. 

 

 

   

  

 Chairperson 

 

 

 

   

 

 Secretary 
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
MONTERRA 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Monterra Community 

Development District was held on Monday, September 18, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. at the Club at 

Monterra, 8451 Monterra Boulevard, Cooper City, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 

 Ricardo Lowe   Chairman 
Greg Popowitz   Vice-Chairman 
Susan Kooiman   Assistant Secretary 

 Massimo Pulcini   Assistant Secretary  
   
 Also present were: 
 
 Paul Winkeljohn   District Manager 
 Ginger Wald    District Counsel 
 Maria Mihailovschi   Castle Group, LLC. 
 Several Residents 
  
 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 
 Mr. Lowe called the meeting to order and called the roll.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests and Audience 
Comments 

 Mr. Lowe:  Supervisor Requests and Audience Comments.  Do you want to address 

any comments or any pressing questions you have or can we wait to each corresponding 

item on the agenda? Are there any questions? 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the 
August 21, 2017 Meeting 

 Mr. Lowe:  Let’s go to last month’s discussion the minutes.  Any comments? 

 Ms. Kooiman:  None from me.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  I didn’t have time to read them but motion to accept. 
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On MOTION by Mr. Pulcini seconded by Ms. Kooiman 
with all in favor the minutes of the August 21, 2017 
meeting were approved. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of New Date for 
Audit Workshop 

 Mr. Lowe:  Ok moving right along the new date for the audit workshop.  It had to 

be postponed because of the hurricane.  Do we have a proposed date?  Do we want to 

check schedules?  Do you have any ideas?   

 Mr. Pulcini:  How soon can we have it? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn: Probably about two weeks away would be the earliest. 

 Mr. Pulcini:  The 2016 audit has not been filed yet is that correct. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  The 2016 audit would have been filed yes. 

 Mr. Pulcini:  I checked the general website and it is not there yet but we have filed 

it? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn: Yes.  It would have been filed upon approval in the spring.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  So there isn’t necessarily a rush. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  To make these corrections?  Nothing that is being clocked by 

regulatory world so you are ok.  Two weeks would be the earliest if you want to set it for 

a special meeting again you could take it up at your next meeting.  You can do it any way 

both options are still at your disposal.   

 Mr. Lowe:  Can we just do it at a regular meeting? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  Sure. 

 Mr. Pulcini: I would rather have a dedicated meeting. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  It would be a little easier to get the auditor during the day from a 

phone call or if anyone is available.  I think you would have a better workshop in the late 

afternoon then you would at night.  

 Mr. Lowe:  Is he going to be here present? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn: I doubt it.  I would assume he would call.  

 Mr. Lowe:  Ok so the week of October the 9th? 
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 Ms. Kooiman:  October 9 is Columbus Day.  I don’t know if auditors observe that.  

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  That is a holiday right? 

 Ms. Wald:  For some people.  

 Mr. Lowe: So the 10th, 11th or 12th? 

 Mr. Pulcini:  Wednesday or Thursday for me is fine.  

 Ms. Kooiman:  Let’s make it Wednesday the 11th. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn: 3:00 or 4:00? 

 Mr. Lowe: 4:00.  

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  We will get it advertised.   Again it is in a workshop format.  There 

will be recommendations amongst Board members and staff on a resolution.  The final 

actions will come back to the Board.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  Does all the Board members have the information?   

 Mr. Winkeljohn: You send me I will circulate anything.  There has been a lot of 

information feeds I can’t predict exactly who has what. 

 Mr. Pulcini:  I will send it to you and you can send it to them. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  What you are pointing to you so your references that is a great 

idea.   I asked the Chairman to move Item 5 to after Staff Reports. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Management 
Proposals 

 (This item was discussed later on at this meeting) 
 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
Mr. Lowe:  Attorney? 

Ms. Wald:  Nothing to report. 

 

B. Engineer 
Mr. Lowe:  Anything from engineering? 

Mr. Winkeljohn:  They were on their way.  They were going to visit and say hi today 

but the person attending had an emergency and just texted me that he had to turn around.  
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A family accident of some kind.   I told him we understood and that today’s meeting was 

primarily an interview process.   

 

C. HOA Representative 
Mr. Lowe:  Anything from the HOA?  Any comments from the HOA or 

recommendations? 

Mr. Pulcini:  One thing the HOA the city voted on changing the rule about events.  

Now we can have as many events that we want.  We are not limited to the three permitted 

events per year.  

A resident: I am happy they changed but do you know why they changed.  We have 

been trying to get that changed. 

Mr. Pulcini:  I had asked the commissioners to put it on the agenda and they 

discussed it.  

A resident:  All you did was ask? 

Mr. Pulcini: Just asked.  

 

D. Clubhouse 
1) Monthly report 
2) Storm Recovery Update 

Mr. Lowe:  Anything on the clubhouse?                        

Ms. Mihailovschi:  We are working on the security and the hurricane cleaning.  

Hector has been working last week and this week were he is almost done.    He already 

cleaned up the FP&L lot and all the main streets and hopefully in the next couple of days 

he is going to start with inside the common area inside the community.  I have been 

playground canopy company just to get the permits so we can move on with the canopy 

above the playground.   The new padding for the water park will be done sometime in 

October.  Also I am trying to coordinate with the sealed paving for the parking at the 

clubhouse.  Once this crisis is over we are going to start working on that too.  

 Mr. Lowe:  What about the lights on the arms? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  The lights on the gates I have to follow up on that because we 

signed the contract and everything was scheduled for last week but when the hurricane 
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came everything wasn’t made.  Those people are probably backed up with their clients.  

That company also has to take the arms from his company from his clients. So I am going 

to follow up with him when it is going to be the new installation date.  

 Mr. Lowe:  Do you have a sense from Equator how many trees can be saved versus 

how many are gone and need to be replaced. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi: Not yet. I talked today with Hector and he is working on counting 

them.  So he is going to count all of them and he is going to give me a report this week.   

 Mr. Lowe:  What about the broken gates? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi: I already sent them the report of everything that is broken. He is 

going to come in this week.  I don’t have a date yet but we have been trying with the areas 

that are open we are trying to fence those up at least for now until AESOP comes in and 

fixes them.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  Clean-up is included in the contract right? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  The hurricane clean-up is not.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  Is not? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi: No it is extra.   

 Mr. Pulcini:  Do we know how much that will cost? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  I have the prices but I don’t know exactly everything that he has 

taken out.  I am going to wait until he gives the amount of trees that he removed.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  So we did not get an estimate beforehand? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  No. 

 Ms. Kooiman:  Some of those he had to remove in order to make the streets passable. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn: There is physically two phases in this type of damage.  The first 

phase is really for safety and transportation needs being about the get down roads and 

sidewalks.  That is really the phase he is in.  That should be automatic. He just does it.  If 

there is a cost to it, it is usually fairly nominal because he is using your existing crews so 

you can negotiate that.  Once he gets to the point of large material removal, tree work, 

standup and staking he has a unit price in his contract or we have others like that just so 

we can make sure we are comfortable with this cost on a unit base. 
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 Mr. Pulcini:  Has he been removing the debris? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn: He has been able to. 

 Mr. Pulcini: The city is going to remove it for free. 

 Ms. Kooiman:  For residential not commercial. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  That is a little more complicated but if you take any material now 

and you put it near a city right-of-way it will be removed for free due to the way storms 

are dealt with.  However in your community some of that would be unsightly and it was 

a small enough amount of material it would have been a less expensive strategy but he is 

doing in house and he is able to dispose of it.  It will be a nominal amount for you guys 

given the scale of damage you had.  Other communities it would be longer conversation.  

So what I would recommend to Maria is to once they get the quantities put a number on 

it.  We can look at the number and compare it and if it is within market I would recommend 

that we move forward with starting it.  When we get back to a Board meeting and you 

want to talk about it more thoroughly you can do that but you don’t want to wait. 

 Mr. Lowe: Obviously the city is backed up with the entire city that goes without 

saying but do we have any sense of a time table.  

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  They usually don’t start the large removal until about three or four 

weeks after the storm.  Two weeks at the earliest.  Their large contractors will show up.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  The city manager we are on the schedule for this week. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  Awesome.  You are in an area where you got the kind of damage 

that a cat one storm would produce so you are in great shape.  You are going to deal with 

it like a tropical storm type cleanup.  Around you, south of you a whole other conversation. 

 Ms. Kooiman: Hector had his mulching truck right out here.  I counted 27 trees dead 

for sure just on half the property. I didn’t get to the other half.  Which brings up a question 

Paul.   We can’t get to the trees because homeowners have built fences what do we do?  Do 

you come there for the homeowner to remove? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  The right strategy would be to communicate with them and 

identify those.  Do the simple stuff first and the safety things?  Once you get to those one 

or two or five or six situations I think it is a one on one discussion with each one of them. 
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The resident is technically responsible from their property line vertically to whatever 

happens.  If the fence is on their property it is their fence they are responsible for the fence 

as well.  If the tree came from anywhere it doesn’t matter if it was planted or blown in it 

doesn’t matter.  That is how I would deal with it.  Get to those when they come to them 

deal with them on a one on one basis.  Each one is going to be different to what it is going 

to take to cut it out or what it is going to take to preserve further property damage.  Safety 

to the home and things like that.  

 Ms. Kooiman: Ok. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  Fortunately it is a small bucket.  If it were extensive you would 

have to make a broader policy because you wouldn’t have time to deal with the one on 

one but you do. 

 Mr. Lowe:  Getting back to your count.  27 trees.  Let’s assume it is 50 throughout 

the whole community.  It would be interesting to understand the legalities of 50 maybe 

there is X that are a priority and there is 10 that are not necessarily visible.  So maybe we 

can prioritize them.   

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  I think you are right. I think you might have two buckets.  One 

more urgent than the other.  There is the idea of major economy of scale in this situation.  

One of the reasons I would advise leaning towards your current contractor because you 

are not going to find any other contractors for a while at any reasonable price for sure.  It 

is going to be a very taxing market for a while so if he is able to keep up with his 

maintenance levels with obviously some flexibility there and get you back to close to 

normal. A few $1,000 for each area to stake some trees and a few $1,000 to chip some up 

you will have won the prize in South Florida. 

 Mr. Lowe: I think one thing we would like to suggest is to have Hector come to the 

next meeting.   Simply because we had some discussion whether he was before the 

hurricane we had a little discussion on whether he had the capacity and the ability to keep 

up with the maintenance.  That was before the hurricane.  Now his work probably doubled 

or tripled so I really would like to ask him face to face how is he doing given the workload 

that he just got.  
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 Mr. Winkeljohn:  Maria has been keeping score if you will as well so that would be 

a great way to do that.  

 Mr. Lowe:  Maria do you have a sense of how he is doing? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi: I think he is doing ok now he is going to be falling a little bit 

behind because he is focusing on the trees and the damages that we have.  I keep asking 

him when are you going to resume your usual daily routine.  He said probably next week.  

So I think maybe he needs to have two crews that they take care of the regular things and 

the other crew to do the cleanup.   

 Mr. Lowe:  How is he going to get another crew? 

 Mr. Popowitz: And the cost of that as well.  

 Mr. Lowe:  I definitely want to see him personally. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  I will ask him to be at the next meeting. 

 Mr. Lowe:  Getting back to the fences.  The one in Vista Del Prado which is the only 

place where we have plastic retainer.   

 Mr. Popowitz:  I can tell you I was very surprised that it is only held together by 

tabs.  It is pressure fit.  There is no screws or fasteners that actually hold it.   

 Mr. Lowe:  So this got blown out on my side. It is just plastic.  I don’t know if this is 

code issue or an emergency issue or if this was a cheap issue.  

 Mr. Popowitz: Going back years when I first moved in  and they were talking about 

what to put there because there was a problem with the easement that they couldn’t put 

the concrete fence all the way through.  They were talking about what to put there and 

they decided to put this and I thought it was supposed to be hurricane rated.  I am 

surprised that it ripped apart and that there is no actual fasteners holding it together as 

opposed to tabs.   Visually it is fine.  I don’t think it would withstand a hurricane.  I think 

if it was a more direct hurricane that whole thing would have been gone. 

 Mr. Lowe:  My point on this is maybe we need to explore some options. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  Ok.   

 Ms. Galen: Riccardo did a good job putting it back together.  I was watching him.  

 Mr. Lowe:  Anything else on the clubhouse? 
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 Ms. Mihailovschi: No that is all from me.  

 A resident:  There is many places with a lot of mosquitos around.  Is there any plans 

to help us to spray those mosquito and killing them? 

 Ms. Kooiman:  We already have.  

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  Rescue already sprayed on Friday for mosquitos and I also got 

in touch today with Broward County Mosquito Control.  They told me that they were 

going to spray sometime this week.  I don’t know exactly when because it was something 

that I did on the computer but I know that they came and sprayed.  If you go and put in a 

request the better it is.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  We should all go on the website and fill out the request form.  They 

will come out and spray.  It is a County issue.  It is a health issue. 

 Mr. Lowe:  Where do they spray? 

 Mr. Pulcini:  It depends on what is being requested.  They come by truck.  

 Ms. Kooiman:  Wherever we have standing water they have thrown in poison for 

them.  We are using BT bacillus thuringiensis and that has no harm to people, pets, or 

anything but it kills mosquitos.    

 A resident:  I just wanted if there was any plans from the city.  

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  The city doesn’t do anything.  The County does and you just heard 

that.   The district has an ongoing program which was just performed in the lull after the 

hurricane with the strategy in mind Rusty knew we better start getting the pre-merge in 

because all the vegetation laying down harbors more breeding opportunities.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  Paul do we pay extra for that.   

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  No that is in his program.  

 Mr. Lowe:  Maria you have some requests for some items over here?  

 Ms. Mihailovschi: Ok. 

 Mr. Lowe:  Do you want to go over those? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  Josh can you go over those if you have it in front of you please? 
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 Mr. Josh:  I see we have the June preventative maintenance with the $200 monthly 

service with Gymdoc.  There seems to be a proposal as far as I am aware with a new 

contract with them.  That will be a $3,300 from them.  

 Ms. Kooiman:   Gymdoc was a lot cheaper.  

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  I used him at the other community that I used to work and I have 

no complaints.  It came highly recommended by Sidetrack.  He did a good job over there.  

He is much cheaper then Gym Source. We can always try him for a year and if we don’t 

like him we go back next year to Gym Source.  

 Mr. Josh:  In regards to gate equipment preventative maintenance we also have 

$1,450 a month service plan with AT&I.  That is there second option.   

 Mr. Lowe:  Let me go back a second with the gym.  Who do we use today? 

 Mr. Josh: Gym Source. 

 Mr. Lowe:  How much is that? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn: They charge us quarterly $3,300.  It is actually less expensive than 

the monthly Gymdoc but I don’t know what the visit frequency.  Are they billing quarterly 

or are the performing maintenance quarterly? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  They are billing quarterly. 

 Mr. Lowe:  Is the $3,300 times 3 or is that the one quarter? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  Hold I wasn’t prepared for this because I didn’t think it was on 

the agenda.  Let me look in the computer. Josh do you have the spread sheet in front of 

you.  

 Mr. Josh: yes. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  I can’t remember the numbers.  Can you give me the numbers? 

 Mr. Josh:  Gymdoc is $2,100 monthly and Gym Source $3,300 quarterly. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  $2,100 is for the year. 

 Ms. Kooiman:  That is what I thought. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi: It is for the year and he will come monthly to check the 

equipment.  ON the other hand Gym Source will do it quarterly. 

 Mr. Popowitz: So we will get more for the year.  
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 Mr. Lowe:  Just so we are all clear the $2,100 is the annual amount? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi: Yes. 

 Mr.  Lowe: The other vendor is $3,300 also the annual amount? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  Yes the only difference is Gymdoc comes every month and Gym 

Source quarterly.   

 Mr. Lowe:  Ok so at least with the dollars we are comparing apples to apples.  One 

comes monthly and the other one comes every three months.   

 Mr. Pulcini:  So we are getting better service. 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  When you buy your equipment it is under warranty and the 

warranty company tells you they recommend that is a good thing.  They usually won’t 

charge labor in that case they can bill labor under the warranty.  

 Mr. Lowe:  Sounds like a no brainer to me.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  Good job Maria. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  Thank you. 

 Mr. Lowe: Ok let’s talk about this do we vote on this one? 

 Ms. Wald:  Maria can you hear me its Ginger.  Regarding the contract that we 

currently have with Gym Source is there a time period for cancellation on such a contract.  

Maria in the contract that we have with Gym Source do we have any type of leeway such 

as a 30 day cancellation clause or anything along those lines to your knowledge. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  The contract has expired already. 

 Ms. Wald:  Ok perfect.  So we are basically billing as we need them.  Ok.  Thank 

you.  

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  The other one that we have is the maintenance on the gates.  We 

have Total Entry and we have AT&I.  AT&I has two types of services.  Option 1 is to service 

the gates quarterly but if you call in for any service calls you pay as you go.  The other 

option that they have is you pay I think $1,400 per month and they do services quarterly 

but if you have any problems with the gates or if you have to call them you don’t have to 

pay for the service call.  Also you don’t have to pay for the parts.  Parts are included.  Unless 
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they have to fix something due to vandalism then they are going to charge you for the 

parts and for the service call.  

 Mr. Lowe: How much have we spent on maintenance in the last twelve months?  

The question is obviously option 2 we are prepaying all of the repairs.  For that to make 

sense for us we will have to understand how much have we spent on average on repairs 

and parts?  

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  We have a spreadsheet I forgot to include.  I can resend it again 

and you can look over that spreadsheet.  We have all the expenses.  Josh you did the 

spreadsheet do you remember in Total Entry how much money we spent a month for 

repairs.  

 Mr. Josh: I don’t have the exact number on me but I can go pull the document on 

my computer but the vast majority of the expenses were mostly the monthly service 

contract.  The second most costly expenditure was the vandalism claims which were not 

covered under their contract and that is a huge margin by anything in comparison to 

anything else.  

 Ms. Kooiman:  How much? 

 Mr. Josh: I don’t have the dollar amount but it is the largest after the monthly 

service.  

 Mr. Popowitz:  Under this the increase in cost wouldn’t be helpful if the vandalism 

isn’t going to be covered.  

 Ms. Kooiman: I would like to see the dollar amount before we go there.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  And a ledger by vendor.  It would probably be more accurate.  

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  Ok.  

 Mr. Lowe:  What we are suggesting is that to have a little spreadsheet that details 

out all the monies that we have given to Total Entry broken up into how much is 

maintenance, how much is vandalism, and how much is emergency or whatever you can 

decipher  from the invoices.  
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 Ms. Kooiman: I am thinking that with the lighted gates the vandalism will go down.  

I assume that we are counting vandalism as when they run into them.  That should go 

down significantly.  

 Mr. Popowitz: I would think so.  

 Mr. Lowe:  We will have to postpone that for next time.  The sprinklers? 

 Ms. Mihailovschi: Ok after the last meeting I went back to Research Irrigation and I 

asked them to revise the proposal that they gave me.  They revised it.  They decided to 

remove some of the sprinklers that they were proposing.  Not that they just lowered the 

price they removed certain things.  It is not going to cover everything that you talked to 

with Research Irrigation at least it improved a little bit the irrigation in the main area.   

 Ms. Kooiman:  To me it is our first step.  If this fixes it awesome.  The $4,000 for 

heads was astronomical.    

 Mr. Lowe:  Any thoughts on this?  Massimo? 

 Mr. Pulcini: No. 

 Mr. Popowitz:  I think it more measured in direction instead of spending $4,000. 

 Mr. Lowe:  Alright.  Ginger do we vote on Item 1 and Item 3? 

 Ms. Wald: Yes. 

 Mr. Lowe:  So can someone do a motion on 1 and 3. 

 Mr. Popowitz:  Motion to accept the items 1 and 3 ono the managers’ report. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Popowitz seconded by Mr. Pulcini with 
all in favor accepting both proposals from Gym Doc for $2,100 
and Research Irrigation for $1,485 were approved.  

 

 Mr. Lowe: So item 1 and 3 were approved.  Specifically item 1 was Gym Doc and 

item 3 is the $1,485 for the head swap.  We are going to get more information for the gates 

to make a better decision. 

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  Ok thank you so much. 

 Ms. Wald:  Maria one thing that you were talking about that we had talked about 

what I was working on with the agreement with the neighbors and the root barrier.  You 
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had gone back to the vendor and the cost with adding the root barrier increased the 

proposal from $10,000 to $18,000 and you said that you wanted to bring that back to the 

Board so the Board can make a decision as to whether they wanted to go ahead and do the 

increase with the additional $8,000 for the root barrier or not.  I am reading from your email 

of September 1.  

 Ms. Mihailovschi:  I wanted to check some other companies that do root barriers 

because I thought the cost was a little bit expensive.  I checked with the other company 

that also gave me a proposal to see if they do root barrier.  He told me why you don’t check 

with your landscaper.  I was trying to check with Hector but then the hurricane came and 

it messed up the whole thing.  I am checking landscaping companies to see if they do 

something like that.   

 Ms. Kooiman:  That sounds good to me.   

 Ms. Wald:  Ok that is fine. It was just an update from what she did before I just 

wanted to remind her.  Thank you Maria. 

 Mr. Lowe:  So let’s move to the management proposals or do you just want to finish 

up with check register and balance sheet.  

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  Yes.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  Before we go to the financials can we nominate the next Board member.  

We have been waiting for it for months now. 

 Ms. Kooiman: I haven’t seen the applications so I would like to be able to read them 

and think about it.   

 Mr. Pulcini:  The deadline was August 26. 

 Ms. Kooiman:  Well we moved that deadline.   

 Mr. Pulcini:  We made that deadline it is not fair to make them wait any longer.   

 Mr. Lowe:  To my knowledge we have Chuck and Lori.   Those are the two names 

that I personally have.  Those are the ones that officially responded.   

 Ms. Kooiman: I would like to be able to read their applications and then evaluate 

and think about it. I haven’t seen their applications so I don’t want to make a vote tonight. 
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 Mr. Winkeljohn: I think Lori was the only one to have an elaborate application. 

Chucks was put in the Board’s packets some months before that.  

 Ms. Kooiman: I don’t remember seeing that.   In that case I am not prepared I don’t 

if you all are. 

 Mr. Popowitz:  I haven’t seen Lori’s but I saw Chucks from the proposal last time.   

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  Lori sent it directly to you.  

 Mr. Popowitz:  She did? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  Yes. 

 Ms. Kooiman:  So that means I think it would be better if we could get those together 

again perhaps and look at them one on one. 

 Mr. Pulcini:  I make a motion since Chuck is here to nominate Chuck to the Board. 

 Ms. Kooiman:  Massimo I am saying I don’t want to do that because I haven’t 

reviewed what he supplied.  Greg hasn’t read the other candidates.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  There is only one other candidate.  

 Ms. Kooiman:  He hasn’t read the other candidate.  

 Mr. Pulcini: He is the only one here. 

 Ms. Kooiman:  No one said you had to be present to win.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  I made a motion are you going to second it or not? 

 Mr. Popowitz:  It isn’t on the agenda are we even allowed to do this at this point? 

 Mr. Winkeljohn:  You are allowed to appoint a vacancy whenever the Board sees fit.  

 Mr. Popowitz: I would like to have both people here. 

 Ms. Kooiman: I would like to be able to read both submissions. 

 Mr.  Lowe:  There is a motion on the floor.  Is there a second?  Ok motion dies.  

 Mr. Pulcini:  Motion to appoint Lori St. John. 

 Mr. Lowe:  Same thing is there a second?  Let’s put it in the agenda officially and 

for sure can you send those whatever they submitted. We will definitely make sure that 

we do our homework.  They don’t need to be present.   Let’s move to the check register 

and then move to the last section. 
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E. Manager 
There not being any, the next item followed. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Financial Reports 
A. Approval of Check Register 

B. Combined Balance Sheet 
Ms. Kooiman: I looked at the checks I didn’t seen anything that was bizarre.   

 

On MOTION by Ms. Kooiman seconded by Mr. Lowe with all 
in favor the check register and combined balance sheet were 
approved.  

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Management 
Proposals (Cont.) 

Mr. Lowe:  The last item on the agenda.  Let’s review the three. 

Mr. Winkeljohn:  Mr. Chairman.  The fact that my firm has resigned I felt it would 

be better for this Board to continue this discussion without a manager present.  It gives you 

more freedom to speak and discussion.  So I am going to excuse myself and Ginger has 

already agreed to finish the note taking of the meeting and get my tape. 

Ms. Wald: I didn’t say note taking.  I would agree to watch your tape.  

Mr. Winkeljohn: If there is a motion please write it down for me.   

Mr. Lowe: Ok.   Who do we have present? 

Ms. Wald:  You have all three.  You have Special District Services, Severn Trent, and 

Wrathal Hunt & Associates. What you had previously stated in the prior Board meeting 

which was prior to GMS submitting their resignation was that you were going to provide 

a 15 minute presentation by each one of the firms and then a five minute question and 

answer session from the Board.  I of course provided that information to each one of the 

firms so they have that.  Another request that you had made whoever the individual if 

they already knew that was actually going to  be the person that would be considered the 

district manager by showing up for the meetings and those operations that they could also 

appear.  I provided that information.  As to that it is completely up to the Board how the 
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Board wants to start with the presentation whether everybody here it is public meeting so 

they are allowed to be here but if they want each of the firms here or make that suggestion 

to either stay or not stay that is completely up to the Board.  I have seen it done a couple 

of ways. 

Mr. Popowitz:  Question is respect to timing. Prior we didn’t have the resignation 

so now we are under dome sort of speak.  I know we had talked about separately 

potentially GMS staying just from purely a transition standpoint what is our timing issue?  

I haven’t seen the resignation letter.   

Ms. Wald:  That was the day after the last meeting which was August 22.  It is a 60 

day so there is approximately just another month left.  As we had discussed I am sure and 

I can probably go grab Paul that GMS would more likely than not see to any requests as a 

professional company that they are to stay on if necessary if the Board was not able to 

make a decision to get a new firm in place. 

Mr. Popowitz: The reason my question is essentially ideally we would have a 

decision tonight.  

Ms. Wald:  I would suggest the Board to do that it probably makes the most sense.  

In GMS’s contract they do agree that they assist with any transition. They would.   

Mr. Lowe: Any questions?  Do we want to do this individually or do we want 

everybody here together.  

Ms. Kooiman:  Mr. Chairman could we have all three of them step out so that we 

could have some discussion amongst the four of us. My comments are I read these 

diligently and I know this stems from my background but the only one that spelled 

everything right was Severn Trent.  If you are going to apply for a positon where you are 

going to be saying I am your accountant and I look at detail and I am paying attention to 

detail to me it seems like to me that you should go over and check the spelling and 

grammar of what you are presenting.  You have one firm said we do Florida, Georgia, 

Texas, Louisiana then they never ever mention doing Texas again.  When I looked them 

up on the web.  They didn’t have Texas so you would think they would notice something 

like that.  Another one and I know this snooty I will admit that but we have homes that are 
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selling some of them in excess of $1,000,000.  I would like our manager at least to be a 

college graduate and one of the firms the manager was not.  To me that is a crutch.   

Mr. Popowitz:  Which company is that? 

Ms. Kooiman:  The third one.   

Mr. Popowitz: They were the most expensive too. 

Ms. Kooiman:  Yes they were.  With GMS resigning too none of these firms have a 

field supervisor that does what Dennis does.   

Ms. Wald:  You would have to contract for the separately.  I think those are also 

good questions to ask for each one of them.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Do we know if any of them had any restatements in the audits? 

Ms. Wald: I think that would also be questions to ask them directly? 

Mr. Pulcini: I think that is more important than the spelling. 

Ms. Wald:  These are all good questions to ask of each one of the firms because these 

are the concerns that you have.   Is there anyway specifically that you want them to come 

in?   

Mr. Lowe:  Doesn’t matter. 

Ms. Wald:  Board would you like me to keep time? 

Ms. Kooiman: Yes please.  

Mr. Pulcini:  I just have one question.  Have you ever restated any of your audits? 

Ms. Cerbone:   We had a possibility in which we might have needed to.  We talked 

to the auditor and they cleared us from having to do a restatement.  It happened with fiscal 

year 2016.  I could talk about that more if you would like what happened.  First of all does 

anyone need the materials?  My name is Cindy Cerbone. I am from Wrathel, Hunt & 

Associates.  On behalf of Craig, myself and the entire firm we appreciate the opportunity 

to be here tonight.  I will tell you a little bit about our firm.  I will tell you a little bit about 

myself because if our firm is selected I would be your district manager.  I may be a little 

bit short on telling you about our firm in order to give you more time to ask questions. 

There is a reason why you have my firm here tonight and two others.  Something must not 

have jelled correctly I am not sure.  We have read minutes and asked a few questions of 
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Ginger but anything you want to ask me I have answers for.  Raphael & Associates was 

formed back in January of 2005 by Craig Wrathel and Pfilip                            Combined they 

have over 40 years of experience in dealing with community development districts and 

other special governmental entities, public financing, bond originations, contract 

management, employee management and a variety of services that our community 

development districts need.  The majority of our districts are here in Florida.  We have over 

65 in Florida and probably adding new districts whether they are brand new developments 

or existing ones that are looking for a change probably about one or two every quarter.  I 

was selected to come here tonight because of my background.  I am a native Floridian.  I 

grew up in South Florida.  A lot of my clients but not all of my clients are in the South 

Florida area.  I am the only person here from Raphael tonight which is a little bit different.  

Out there you have several people.  That could be good or that could be not so good.  The 

reason why I am the one here tonight and it is only me and not Craig.  First of all Craig 

would have been here but he said I am comfortable with you.  You know what you are 

doing.  Your background proves you know what you are doing so I am good you go on.  

It is really you, you are the voice.  You are the person representing Raphael. Let me pause 

there  I know we are going to do questions at the end but hopefully a little bit about the 

high level part of our firm when we were formed.  Our two partners.  We service over 60 

districts in the State of Florida and we have a few more out of state as well.  The way our 

firm is set up is we have an accounting area.  The controller used to work in public 

accounting and did governmental audits. 

Mr. Pulcini:  What firm? 

Ms. Cerbone: He worked for Brown & Associates.  They are not your auditors. Your 

auditors are McDermitt I believe.  He spent approximately ten years there and prior to 

working there he was in the private sector working for a large hotel chain in the accounting 

and audit area.  So he has both public company experience.  He has public entity experience 

not only in accounting but in auditing.  He has a team of individuals that are assigned to 

each district.  So one accountant may have four districts, one accountant may have five 

districts but they are the hands on person that does the accounts payable, accounts 
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receivable, filings if there is any sales and use tax for whatever reason and they prepare 

the financial statements.  Jeff is the controller who reviews the financial statements.  

However that is not where it ends.  Before those financial statements are released the 

district manager so in this case I am the one that reviews all the financial statements for 

my clients before they go out the door.  In addition to the accounting department we have 

a financial services department.  That is the group if you were a new community or if you 

were an existing community and want to do a new bond issue or a refinancing that is their 

expertise.  Bond origination and bond refinancing, they also do assessment methodologies, 

new assessment methodologies. 

Mr. Pulcini:  Excuse me a second. Does GMS have that? 

Ms. Wald:  Yes.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Just to compare. 

Ms. Cerbone: That group also prepares the assessment rules for the property 

appraiser and or tax collector.  Our third area is administrative services.  To me that is 

really the backbone.  They are the ones that prepare the agendas.  They do the transcription. 

They follow up with district counsel.  They follow up with district engineer, district 

managers and Board members. Do we have everything that we need for the agenda?  Is 

there anything missing from it?  Are you going to be able to be there?  They make sure that 

we have a quorum.  They also follow-up on action items as well.  Let’s just say a Board 

member with the agreement of the rest of the Board had volunteered to do something and 

have it ready for the meeting.  We don’t assume that Board member is going to be bring it.  

What we want to do it be a partner with that Board member and we do that through our 

administrative services area or through me depending on what the topic is.  If it is 

something that I need to work with the Board member with I do that.  I deliver it to the 

administrative services so we have it on the agenda package.  So we have transcription, 

agenda preparation resolution, checks, record retention, record filing, and public records 

requests.  That area manages all those things.  So you can imagine it is a pretty high volume 

area when you have over 70 districts and you are trying to get items out the door on a 

timely basis.  
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Mr. Pulcini:  You will be our custodian of records?  

Ms. Cerbone: Yes we will.   The last area is the area I represent which is district 

manager.  The last area of our company if you divide it up in parts, the accounting and 

finance, financial services, administration and then management.  The actual district 

management itself.  So a little bit about myself.  I have been with the firm almost two years.  

My background is not in governmental accounting.  It is not in community development 

districts.  I come corporate America.  I started off my career with Waste Management down 

in Broward County.  I worked up in Chicago at their corporate office. Then I needed to get 

back to Florida.  I continued working for Waste Management. I transitioned over to a 

privately held company.  I am sure you heard of Big   (50:43)      I work for Florida Crystals 

for a number of years.  Then I went into construction services.  In construction materials 

with roofing materials that is known as cemex.  I spent most of my career there in 

accounting and finance.  So I have a very strong background in accounting, audit 

compliance risk management but I am not a sit down and crunch the numbers kind of 

accountant.  Most of my time was spent out in the field.  I needed to understand the 

activities that were occurring so that the expenses and revenues I could talk to whether 

you were an hourly worker, a manager out in the field, the CFO of the company, the CEO 

of the company or passports.  I am working with Boards not only since I have been with 

Wrathal Hunt but working with Boards in publically held companies and also non for 

profits as well. So I understand the information cycle, the attention to detail, understanding 

the why behind the what and that communication is a two way street.  Sometimes one 

conversation isn’t enough.  Sometimes one meeting isn’t enough to get down to the root 

problem instead of putting band aids on problems. 

Ms. Kooiman:  How Board meeting are included with your services?  Is it one per 

month? 

Ms. Cerbone:  Two per month typically. If for some reason we need more than that 

if you needed a budget workshop.  Some communities like to have two meetings per 

month if it is necessary.  Most of our communities similar to this would meet once a month 

and occasionally maybe November or December skip that month  
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Mr.  Lowe:  How many properties do you manage? 

Ms. Cerbone: I manage 15.  Not all of them are mature communities.  Some are in 

the development stages and we haven’t issued the bonds yet.  Some are still in 

construction.  Some are half developer owned and half by the residents.  The last piece are 

one residential.   

Mr. Lowe: In terms of size what is the range from 10 to 1,000 in terms of houses? 

Ms. Cerbone:  The smallest one would have approximately 200 homes and the 

largest one would have at completion will have 3,000 homes.  So I have a big range.   

Ms. Kooiman: I notice no one in your firm specialized in managing landscapes.  

How do you all handle that? 

Ms. Cerbone:  We don’t call out that we have a specialty in that by design that is 

part of our job as a district manager.  If we don’t have a property association to work with 

or to partner with then that is our responsibility and we gain that knowledge over time.  

We do have an operations manager over on the west coast of Florida that when we need 

we give him a call.  Get him over to the east coast for his expertise but we know who the 

major players are typically in every market.  Sometimes one of the major landscape players 

is not the right one for that community and sometimes you are looking for something more 

local or regional.  It is quality, it is timeliness, and responsiveness.   

Mr. Lowe:  How do you gauge you particularly experience on managing large 

landscaping projects? 

Ms. Cerbone: Well the first thing I do I need to see it for myself first and foremost.  

I don’t rely on feedback solely if there is a property manager or the residents.  I need to be 

out there myself.  If I can’t be out there every week then yes I do have to find some type of 

partner that can send me photos or give me examples of the good things that are happening 

as well as the things that need to be fixed.  I believe when I came in here this evening the 

first thing I did was I drove right by the clubhouse and I drove around.  I wanted to get a 

visual of what your community looked like.  It is a beautiful community.  In fact it was 

hard to tell the effects of Irma had come through here.  So things have happened very 

quickly here.  
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Mr. Lowe:  As you drove around what was your impression just the challenge. 

Ms. Cerbone:  Visually I couldn’t see an immediate challenge.  Granted I am here in 

the daylight.  The challenge that I see is in the minutes that I have read.  It seems that there 

is a desire to have a better communication between the district manager, the HOA, the 

property manager and the Board itself and any service providers to the community.  It 

seems like questions asked at maybe a meeting or two before it gets resolved. In some cases 

maybe it takes that amount of time.  I think the preplanning and communication ahead of 

time is important to set expectations and as needed reset expectations. 

Mr. Popowitz:  Do you have any other communities that have an HOA on property 

as well? 

Ms. Cerbone: Yes. 

Mr. Popowitz:  How do you deal with that the public nature of the CDD and the 

private nature of the HOA how do you deal with that relationship? 

Ms. Cerbone:  There is no sunshine law preventing me from working with the 

HOA’s as long as the HOA individuals are not part of the Board.  Typically when I work 

with HOA I am starting off working with the management company that supports the 

HOA.  It is important that we have a good relationship.  We have to understand what both 

sides are responsible for, where we work independently, where we work together and how 

we communicate not only to the Board but the residents as well.   

Mr. Lowe:  Give us an example of a challenge that you had with either a conflict or 

a disagreement with either a Board member or a resident.  How do you address that or 

resolve that? 

Ms. Cerbone: In one of my communities we just turned over to a resident Board 

almost a year ago and when it became a resident Board there were concerns and 

accusations that the developers and past district management had not paid a close enough 

attention to the storm water pond work that was done and how the littoral areas were 

planted and maintained.  In fact there was a violation from ERM and that violation I don’t 

want to say there was a direct accusation but it was inferred that it was the district engineer 

and district managers fault.  As we were having this discussion during the meeting I said 
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to the best of my knowledge that is not the case.  I would be more than happy if one of the 

Board members would like to go with me to our ERM office and go through the documents 

together.  Let’s look at the violation notice. Let’s look at who called it in.  How is was 

resolved. 

Mr. Pulcini:  Excuse what is the ERM office? 

Ms. Cerbone:  Environmental Resource Management.  DERM is the old Department 

of Environmental Resource Management.   

Ms. Wald: That is West Palm Beach.   

Ms. Cerbone: Yes. 

Ms. Wald:  It is called different things in different counties.   

Ms. Cerbone: So the Board member ended up not being able to go so I went on a 

request to copy the documents.  I wrote up a summary and sent it out to the Board 

members in advance of the meeting so they would know what information I had in case 

any of them wanted to go to that office themselves and also to give them a chance to form 

additional questions prior to the meeting.  We got to the meeting.  The Board member 

apologized. He couldn’t have made to that office and since then the topic has not come up 

again.  I believe the Board felt comfortable enough with the documentation I provided.  

Now it doesn’t mean that this isn’t going to come up again. 

Mr. Pulcini:  Are you still the district manager?  How long ago did this happen? 

Ms. Cerbone: This happened back in I want to say February or March.  So we have 

gone through the proposal of the budget and the adoption of the budget as well.   

Mr. Lowe:  I understand that this industry has high degree of rotation or turn in 

terms of changing managers.  Do you have sense of how often you guys or your customer 

terminate your agreements? 

Ms. Cerbone:  We have not lost a customer I believe in five or six years.  We have 

only taken on customers/clients.  As far as turnover within our firm I am one of three 

district managers and prior to me coming on board there was a gentleman in place for a 

few years and I filled his role when he left.  

Mr. Pulcini:  What happened with the restatement? 
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Ms. Cerbone:  When the audit of the financial statements were prepared the 

controller and I went over them.  Everything appeared to be in order.  Everything aligned 

with the engineers report and everything that I was aware of that was going on in the 

community.  The community is not fully built out.  It is 30% built out.  I went to present 

the audited financial statements to the Board and the Chair of the Board who is also the 

primary landowner and developer said you know what developer contribution seems a 

little bit high. Are you sure that number is correct?  I said I feel comfortable with the 

number but why don’t you let me go back and research this.  At the next meeting or prior 

to the next meeting let you know.  I would like you to email the entire Board we are going 

to go ahead and approve this conditional approval depending on what your research 

shows.  So I went back and I spoke to our controller.  He said all of this appears in line to 

me let’s get the engineer on the phone.  We got the engineer on the phone and we went 

through all the numbers.  When the engineer took a closer look at it the engineer said you 

know what I believe if we want it to be more precise we are 30% built out we could do an 

adjustment of $2,000,000 between category A and category B.  It didn’t change the value 

on the financial it just moved it from one line item to another on the asset section of the 

balance sheet.  It wasn’t an asset liability issue and it had nothing to do with the P&L.  It 

had nothing to do with the statement of revenues and expenditures.  So the next thing we 

did was we called the Chair of the Board who happened to be the primary developer.  We 

walked through all of this with him.  He said ok I understand.  I don’t think this is a big 

deal.  We don’t’ think it is either but we are not the ones that need to decide that.  Our 

external auditor needs to decide that.  We called the external auditor. We walked them 

through.  We gave them our work papers.  We asked them if they would like a conference 

call with the district engineer, with the Chair and with the developer and the external 

auditor said no they were comfortable with our explanation.  We don’t need to restate and 

we don’t need to report anything.  However when you go to create your 2017 audited 

financial statements we need to have a footnote in there because your beginning balances 

are not going to be your 2016 ending balances.  You are going to adjust your opening 
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balance for 2017.  We covered that at the Board meeting and none of the other Board 

members raised a concern.  

Mr. Lowe: Any other questions? 

Ms. Kooiman:  No.  I think we need to keep it to 15 minutes. 

Mr. Lowe: Thank you so much Cindy.   Does she wait for us in the end? 

Ms. Wald: That is up to her.  Most do wait because they want to hear what happens.  

Ms. Cerbone:  One thing there is an elephant and I will be quick as I am handing 

this out.  Our price is higher than our competitors we know that.  Not to give a cliché you 

get what you pay for.  I am here tonight I am one person I don’t need a team of people to 

explain to you what my firm can do or what I can do.  So hopefully that speaks. 

Mr. Lowe:  Thank you.   

Ms. Wald:  Do you want the next one?  

Ms. Kooiman:  Who is next? 

Ms. Wald:  Special District Services.  SDS. 

Mr. Lindahl:  I would like to begin by thanking you for inviting us to do a 

presentation.  My name is Len Lindahl. I am the Vice President of Special District Services.  

I would like to introduce Gloria Perez. She is going to be your project manager if we are 

fortunate to be selected. What I would like to do is run through a little bit about myself 

and the company and the history then turn it over to Gloria who will talk about herself, 

her approach.  This is really an interview to find out how the project is and a little bit about 

the history of the company.  I would like to spend a little bit about the company myself 

and then turn it over to Gloria.   

Ms. Kooiman:  May I ask for a clarification.  We are looking for a district manager 

versus a project manager. 

Mr. Lindahl:  I have been with Special District Services now for about six months.  

Prior to that I was the Assistant Executive Director of South Florida Water Management 

District.  I was the number two person in command there for the past four years.  It is a 

very large agency it covers from Orlando down to the Keys and coast to coast.  In charge 

of all regulatory Everglades and everything like that.  Before that I ran a division of Fortune 

Agenda Page #33



September 18, 2017  Monterra CDD 
 

27 
 

500 Company where I was professional engineer.  I ran a division of a company called 

AEcom for the Southeast so I had a large number of people that reported to me through 

that.  As we go through the history of the special district services I was approached by the 

founder and the current President of the Special District Services, Todd Wodraska and the 

person that founded it Pete Pimentel about a little over a year ago to come and join Special 

District Services.  They were founded in 1993.  They specialize in creating and managing 

special taxing district.  They currently have about 81 or 82 special taxing districts.  We have 

four main offices.  Our main office is in Palm Beach Gardens. That is where our 

headquarters is.  Then we have Miami Lakes and Bonita Springs office. Officially we follow 

the philosophy that growth pays for itself that is why you form a special district.  When I 

was an engineer I did a lot of district engineering work for special district. I understood 

them.  When Pete Pimentel who was the founder in 1993.  Todd Wodraska just recently 

turned President approached me I decided that I was leaving the district because Pete 

wanted to retire. He was in his late 70’s and that is where I came in.  That is what their 

offer was.  That is why I left to join the district.  It was a great opportunity.  So what services 

do we include essentially everything you would have to manage in a special taxing 

government.  We manage all different kinds of chapters of special taxing district including 

190, 189 and there is a number of different variations of those.  Legislation, management, 

web pages, full service, similar to what GMS is and the other companies that you are 

interviewing tonight.  We all do full service.  We pay all your bills. We do everything you 

would like with regards with that.  We are all very similar.   

Ms. Kooiman:  I noticed you mentioned in your submitted presentation to us while 

we are talking about websites that you focused a lot on records retention and recovery.  

Are they all not electronic? 

Mr. Lindahl: It depends on if we take over a district and they have hard records 

then we have records retention that are part of that.  All of our records are electronic mode 

because everybody has moved over to converting it to electronics but if you have older 

records they can also be paper copy as well if you prefer that.  

Ms. Kooiman:  Ok so you don’t load those into electronic? 
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Mr.  Lindahl: We do.  We scan things of that nature to upload.  When you have a lot 

of districts there are some paper copies definitely there.  

Ms. Kooiman:  Thank you.  

Mr. Lindahl:  This is our organizational chart.  It is pretty straight forward 

organizational chart.  As you can see Todd and I are at the top.  We have our office manager 

that manages and coordinates all of the different workloads amongst the different districts.  

We have an administrative division, a district management division and finance division.  

Our operation division is down at the bottom.  Gloria is the proposed project manager if 

we are fortunate enough to win over and work for you.  I would like to introduce  

Ms. Perez:  Hi everyone.  Thank you for having us here.  I am a district manager.  

As a matter of fact I manage a property very close to you and I am very familiar with a lot 

of the contractors that you are currently using or considering using in being able to listen 

in on your meetings.   

Mr. Lowe:  What property is that? 

Ms. Perez:  Walnut Creek.  I also manage about 14 other districts.  My office is 

located in Kendall.  My approach I think will be what I want to bring to attention.  We are 

all pretty much providing you with the same service.  I am available to my clients.  You 

are not going to get a computer system.  You are not going to get the run around.  I actually 

give my Board members my cell phone and I will respond to your inquiries.  My 

background is in construction and in property management.  I also worked for a Fortune 

500 company, Kelly Services for some time there.   I have been with Special District Services 

now for 3 ½ years.  I am fortunate to be part of this team. It is a family environment.  I have 

to tell you I work with wonderful people.  You look back to the chart that Len presented it 

is a team and we work well together.  That is what makes us stand out for the competitors. 

I would love for you guys to ask me whatever questions you have.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Have you ever had to restate an audit? 

Ms. Perez: No, not yet. 

Mr. Lowe:  The 14 districts that you manage what is the range in terms of size? 
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Ms. Perez: I would say smallest would be about a little over 250 and between Islands 

at Doral and Keys Cove you are well into the thousands.   

Ms. Kooiman:  Homes or units? 

Ms. Perez:  Units. 

Ms. Kooiman:  What about homes? 

Ms. Perez:  Walnut Creek right here is 895.  There is a portion of it which is 

townhomes.  I say units because it is a compilation of different things.  For example Islands 

of Doral has townhomes, condos, and individual single family homes so that it why I refer 

to them as units. 

Mr. Pulcini:  How about budget wise? 

Ms. Perez: Oh goodness they range for all of them. They are all different. I like to 

see them as kind of a thumb or a snowflake.  Each district is so different as to what they 

are responsible for depending on the infrastructure.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Would we be one of the largest ones or would we what you are used 

to? 

Ms. Perez: I would put you up there with a Walnut Creek or an Islands of Doral and 

that is why we made sure we included that in the presentation.  

Mr. Pulcini:  They are amongst the larger ones? 

Ms. Perez:  I would say they are.  There are larger ones that the company manages 

but not me personally.   

Ms. Kooiman:  I noticed that you all didn’t have anybody that specialized in 

landscaping direction. 

Ms. Perez: We do have field operations managers.  We have Julian Romero and 

Adam Rosebaum.  They do field opts.  They actually are visiting our districts and they get 

feedback to the district managers.  I have them follow-up and make sure that services are 

being conducted.   

Ms. Kooiman:  So do the check or do they provide direction you should take this 

area and turn it into? 
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Ms. Perez: It really depends on the individual district.  Each district has different 

needs and I you had mentioned something that was very correct.   There is learning curve. 

There is going to be a learning curve for any of us that come in to manage your district.  So 

it would really entail my getting to know what your needs really are and then we can set 

in place how much of my time and Julian’s time needs to be dedicated to the district.  I 

know that you guys work very closely with your HOA and I also work very closely with 

other HOA’s   at various communities and that relationship is a good one.  Especially when 

your HOA is onsite.  They are really the eyes and ears of the day to day.  We come in 

periodically and I do check in with vendors that are the CDD vendors.  For example like 

you guys have here Kent Security.  I have worked with them in other districts. I noticed 

you mentioned AT&I.  I highly recommend them.  They are the cheapest ones around here 

right now.  Bottom line I am very involved in my districts.  I have worked with Ginger in 

various communities.  I love what I am doing.  

Ms. Kooiman: One last question from me.  I noticed in your presentation you 

mentioned you would be here for 12 Board meetings.  If we have more than that what 

happens?  Do you bill us more or is that included?  

Mr. Lindahl:  Within reason that is included. We just put it down as a parameter but 

that a lump sum so it is included.  If it starts going to where you want to have three Board 

meetings every month because of some reason as long as it is 13 or 14 that is all within. 

Mr. Lowe:  How many customers have you lost in the past two years? 

Ms. Perez:  I haven’t lost any.  

Mr. Lindahl:  As a company we haven’t lost any customers in the last few years. 

Mr. Popowitz:  One of the things that I was trying to improve before GMS resigned 

was the communication with the Board members.  If a Board member made a request it 

would be handled by the district manager and then it wouldn’t come up to later.  What is 

your approach on this?  If you get a request how you communicate that and make sure 

everybody is on the same page.  

Ms. Perez: If it is a simple question and I can address the individual Board member 

that doesn’t need to be made a part of the agenda then I will just address it.  If it is 
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something that of importance that I think everyone should be aware of I will discuss it 

with the individual and put it in the book as an agenda item and bring it before you.  In an 

emergency situation or important situations that need to be addressed quickly I will send 

out an email and use language at the top of the email that lets you know not to respond to 

all only to respond to me directly.  That keeps everyone on the same page.   

Mr. Lowe:  One last question because I know we are running out of time.  Can you 

give us an example of a conflict that you have had with a property that you managed?  

What was it and how did you resolve it? 

Ms. Perez:  A conflict. 

Mr. Lowe:  A disagreement, a challenge, a problem, an issue whether it was with a 

Board member or with a resident.  

Ms. Perez:  Well just recently with Hurricane Irma we had a situation with a lot of 

down trees at Walnut Creek.  The County and City of Pembroke Pines in this case will not 

be assisting with the excess vegetation that has been put out.  I reached out to the 

commissioners and I finally got feedback from one.  The confirmed that they would not be 

able to assist us. I quickly contacted FEMA and registered the district with FEMA to make 

sure that we get some type of assistance with those costs.  I am proactive. I am going to put 

your sleeves up old school get it done.  

Mr. Lowe:  What were your questions? 

Ms. Perez:  I noticed different things that you guys do that I think we could tweak 

a little bit to make things run more efficiently.  So I don’t know how you go about 

approving your invoices. 

Mr. Pulcini:  We don’t.  

Ms. Perez:  We could definitely work on streamlining that and keeping everyone on 

the same page so you all know what was approved when time comes to ratify billing. 

Mr. Lowe:  So you mean some type of automatic electronic? 

Ms. Perez: Yes. 
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Mr. Lindahl:  We are also converting but if you don’t want to you don’t need to but 

also converting to all electronic payments. That makes things lots more efficient.  We can 

do it or if you don’t want to we won’t. 

Mr. Lowe:  Alright.   Thank you for coming.  

Ms. Wald:  Last but not least.   This is Severn Trent.  

Mr. Koncar:   Let me introduce my team.  We have George Miller. Who is with us 

here.  He is going to be our district manager.  We have Ken Cassel.  He is one of our most 

experienced district managers.  He is our secondary manager and we will talk about that 

in our proposal.  You have Alan Baldwin. He is our finance manager for our financial 

operations and Paula Davis who is our accounts payable manager.  I am Bob Koncar the 

general manager for Severn Trent Management Services.  I like to just go through a few 

quick items in terms of who Severn Trent is and the service we provide.  I will leave most 

of the time for questions. In the handouts we just gave you Severn Trent is the most 

experienced firm in the business.  It started in 1972.  We have the most experience 

personnel as well as the largest number of personnel operating in the state of Florida right 

now providing district management services. We provide HOA services.  We have a full 

range of utility services, field services and we also do lifestyle services for HOA 

communities.  So we have a full range of services that others don’t provide.  We do it with 

our own personnel.  We think that is important.  They are not subcontracted.   So in 

addition to the fact that we are the most experienced we believe our personnel are the most 

experienced in terms of their number of years of service not only with the district itself in 

terms of doing the district work.  We serve 80 clients right now.  We have 5 municipalities 

in Florida and Georgia that we provide service to and then we have another 150 HOA’s 

that we provide service to.  The important thing is we run operations out of our regional 

offices so even though we are large company we are able to provide service to each 

community on an individual basis.  Our office is in Coral Springs.  So we would be 

managing your community out of our Coral Springs office.  Also I wanted to say in 

addition to the service that we provide a couple things I think that is important for our 

district clients we will talk about organizational planning in just a minute because we have 
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provided an organizational chart with names of our personnel on it but we want to talk 

just briefly about the tools that we provide.  We provide sophisticated tools for our district.  

One of the examples is financials.  Our financial system was designed specifically for the 

district business. It wasn’t a software that we bought and tried to make it work.  We 

actually spent $1,500,000 designing the software specifically for special district business in 

the state of Florida.  So it is fully local government compliant as well as federal government 

compliant.   Year after year we receive clean audits with all of our clients.  We think that is 

an important item for the districts that we serve. 

Mr. Pulcini:  Excuse me.  Have you had to restate an audit? 

Mr. Koncar:  Not that I know of.  I don’t think so.  Not that I am aware of.  In addition 

to the financial tools one of the things that we have done in the last six months is we like 

to innervate with the clients.  So in addition to allowing our clients to add different options 

on how your financials are displayed as well as your annual budget.  We give you options 

how you want to see your budget presented.   How you want to see your financials 

presented.  We let the Board decide how you want to do that and our software will do that 

for you.  One of the things that we just added is called Added Exchange.  It is an electronic 

accounts payable system.  Now what that allows you to do is all your accounts payable are 

put into the system.  All the Board members can view it online.  You can see all the invoices 

that are being seeing for payment and the Board can select individuals to approve them.  

You can reject them. You can ask questions.  That has been a great system for our clients.  

That is provided at no additional charge to our clients.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Can we run reports? 

Mr. Koncar: Yes there is examples in there. 

Mr. Pulcini:  Like historical? 

Mr. Koncar:  Yes sir.  I noticed that you mentioned earlier about one of the vendors 

you wanted to see the history of the vendors.  You can go in there and search by vendor 

and it will pull up all the invoices paid for your district by that vendor.  Also one of the 

things that we do is we have our own records management team.  We have eleven 

personnel that provide records management services for our districts.  We have a fully 
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searchable database and in addition to that we are fully compliant with your public records 

requirements.  That is an important issue now.  That has come to the forefront now over 

the last several years on public records compliance and we have as track record in that 

area.  With those things said I wanted to bring up first of all I wanted to bring Paula Davis 

up and let her go over quickly the Added Exchange but we do have an organizational chart 

with the names of our personnel.  We show you our accounting service, our accounts 

payable, records management, and it should be clear from the team we have here we 

believe in a team approach.  We don’t believe you can do it with one or two people.  We 

think you are a more important client than that.  We have a team approach in our 

presentation as well as in the service we provide for you.  That is why I mentioned George 

Miller would be your primary district manager.  He is backed up by Ken Cassel and then 

myself.  I spent 25 years in local government as well as the last 13 years at Severn Trent in 

district management business.  Paula can you give them a few highlights on that Exchange 

please. 

Ms. Davis: You log in to Added Exchange.  I put an example down.  You type in a 

vendor’s name.  In this particular case we did a search for a range of dollars.  So basically 

we were looking for this particular range from $175 to $200.  We did the search and it 

brought up all the vendors that we paid within that range for $175 to the $200 mark.  Then 

on the left hand side you can just click onto the invoice.  Once you click onto the invoice 

what it does it brings up the image.  The image is right there on the screen for you so you 

can see the image of your invoice.  We can have the Board approve or if the Board does not 

want approve and get into that much of a minutia you can have a log in and you can go in 

and see any invoice and look up anything.   We started using Added Exchange in October 

so any of my clients that would want to look at their landscaping invoices since October I 

go in there I type in the name of the vendor.  I hit search.  I hit report and it literally gives 

me a report and it gives me an image of every invoice that is in there plus any attachments 

in case there was any emails or if we had any issues with approvals.  We attach those right 

into the Added Exchange under the vendors invoice. 

Mr. Pulcini:  So it is not a proprietary software? 
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Ms. Davis: No it is not.   We are only using the AP side because we are going 

paperless and it is so much easier to type in something and look for an invoice.  In case 

you have someone who misfiled something and our auditors even log in and they can do 

any search that they want to look for anything that they want to when it is audit time.  We 

had three of our major auditing firms in this area they all have logins and they all used it 

during out audits in October because they wanted to see any current invoices.  So they all 

had to login. I sat there and I taught them.  They had it down in two minutes and they 

were happy.  

Mr. Koncar:  I think we are the only company that uses it.  

Mr. Lowe:  Out of the 80 customers how many are using this system? 

Ms. Davis:  73.   The two that are not they are two bigger municipalities and I have 

to spend a little bit more time.  They have had some change in leadership.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Is there a fee? 

Ms. Davis: No.   To be honest this makes our staff easier. It is so much easier.   

Mr. Koncar: You can in and search.  You don’t have to call us and say can you look 

this up.  You can go right online and look up anything you want.  That is why it is such a 

great system for our clients as well as for us. 

Ms. Davis:  And for our accountants to if they want to go look at something they 

don’t have to come to AP to ask something.  They don’t have to go to a file cabinet.  They 

type it in and it is right there.  Our flow system even if the Board does not approve invoice 

put in by AP sometimes the district manager does the approval.  Ken does a lot of his own 

approvals.  Then it goes to the accountant to review to make sure the coding is correct so 

we have three people looking at it before the final approval.  The invoices are uploaded to 

our accounting system.  We do not cut checks from Added Exchange.  Checks are cut from 

our accounting system.  We are using Added as a filing system for AP invoices.  We 

probably process in some of our districts up to I have one district we are doing up to 100 

invoices a week for them.   

Mr. Lowe:  Question for George.  How many companies are you currently 

managing? 

Agenda Page #42



September 18, 2017  Monterra CDD 
 

36 
 

Mr. Miller:  I need to give you a little history on that.  I was with Severn Trent a 

number of years ago. I then moved into consulting and teaching. I am now back with 

Severn Trent effective today.  So at the moment I can honestly tell you none.  

Ms. Kooiman:  We would be his biggest client.  

Mr. Koncar:  Like I said Ken backs him up. Ken is out of the Coral Springs office.  

You have two cities and 9 districts. 

Mr. Cassel:  Yes. 

Mr. Koncar: I back them up.  I only have two districts right now and I support this 

guy. 

Mr. Lowe: What is the largest property for the company? 

Mr. Koncar:  Are you talking about a district?  Probably Fleming Island maybe.   

Mr. Lowe: How many homes? 

Ms. Davis:  4,000 plus but they also have their own water plant so there is a lot going 

on there.   

Mr. Pulcini:  From a budget? 

Mr. Koncar:  Some of our districts have water plants and sewer plants so we manage 

them both.   

Mr. Lowe:  Getting back to George. Obviously you are a newbie for the company so 

I am going to challenge you.  You came to the property.  Maybe you had five minutes to 

go from the gate to hear what you think is our biggest challenge.  What would be your 

biggest challenge aside from the learning curve? 

Mr. Miller: Right after a hurricane.  Getting to know the people because obviously I 

will be in close contact with you all and we will get to know each other very quickly but I 

also understand that this is a community.   There will be some people that are not on the 

Board that will want to talk with us.  We will have an open communication capability 

whether that is by cell phone, my fax or email.  I think that is the initial finding out what 

is the district.  Each one of them is different.  I was with Severn Trent before.  I was 

privileged to work with Ken.   We co-managed as far a lot of the districts at that time to 

but our districts at that time ranged from I think you could see Homestead from the 
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building the farthest south but I think you could see Marvin County from the one from the 

north so we were all over the place.  We had districts that were making and getting 

prepared to make the final bond payments and then they were going to close down and 

we ended up making something brand new.  Some of them were commercial and others 

were more residential so I have recently broad scope in the types of districts that are out 

there.  Each one is unique.  You have to learn how this district operates. What are their 

goals?  What are their aspirations?   

Ms. Kooiman:  In your scope of services it said you would attend up to 12 meetings 

of the Board of Supervisors.  If we have more than that what happens?  

Mr. Koncar: We will work with you on those. 

Ms. Kooiman: Are they extra? 

Mr. Koncar: So Boards went from 12 to 25. 

Ms. Kooiman: That would not be us.  

Mr. Koncar: If it doesn’t get out of hand we will work with you at no extra charge. 

I did want to mention one other things.  One of the things that we were reviewing and 

researching your district here I think that one of the things that we can do for you that I 

think would be a big help for you as a district is provide some innovation especially in the 

area of your financial operations like we discussed with Added Exchange and then your 

options on your financials and how you display your financial in your budget.  Not that 

there is anything wrong with it but we are providing some innovation for other clients and 

we think it has made a big difference in their ability to operate the districts because they 

have better information then they have had in the past.  

Mr. Lowe:  How many customers have you lost in the past two years? 

Mr. Koncar:  In the ten years we only lost one but last year we had one of our district 

managers that did not have a non-compete went out and took some of the districts before 

we realized what was going on.  So that was six.  That wasn’t a poor performance issue it 

was because he went out and started his own company.  

Mr. Pulcini:  So they stayed with the same manager? 

Mr. Koncar: Yes that is correct. 
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Ms. Kooiman: I noticed when I was reading through your stuff you didn’t have 

anybody separate for landscaping management.  Do you all have anybody who specializes 

in going over and making sure that the landscaper that we have is doing what he should 

and that we can say hey change this to be instead of bushes we can change it to a park or 

something?  

Mr. Koncar:  We have staff in the central part as well as the west coast and if need 

be we can have personnel over here that can do what you are talking about.  That is more 

along the environmental science area.  We do a lot of that work on the west coast because 

people are interested in the palms. How can they do a better job of not just protecting the 

environment but keeping it clean? We have quite a few districts that have environmentally 

sensitive areas.   We have a lot of experience in the area. 

Mr. Lowe:  I am going to two questions that touches on creativity.  It has nothing to 

do with the CDD.  I am going to assume that you are not a pilot. 

Mr. Miller:   Why are you making that assumption? 

Mr. Lowe:  Are you a pilot? 

Mr. Miller: I gave up my license about 20 years ago.  

Mr. Lowe:  A question that I ask all my CPA’s and none of them are pilots.  You 

have 30 days to fly a 747.  I trust you never flown a 747.  So what would you do? 

Mr. Miller:  I would get somebody that is confidentially trained to be in that plane 

and work with that person.  

Mr. Popowitz:  From a communications standpoint one of the things that we have 

been working towards is getting better communication with all the Board members from 

the district manager especially in-between meetings.  If a Board member has a specific 

request that he emailed or contacts the district manager.  Sometimes it is maybe to alert the 

other Board members hey I am looking into this we are going to address it at the next 

meeting.  How do you approach that from a Board’s standpoint and a communication 

standpoint? 

Mr. Miller:  One can be overwhelmed by emails.  There are programs out there that 

will allow you to suspend all your emails for a period of time so you actually have time to 
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do some work.  I have one of those.  I have multiple email addresses.  I would arrange one 

that when you send it to me I get it.  This other information that I have is being held in 

suspense until I get home or whatever.  I don’t anticipate any significant problems in 

having delays getting back to you.  By getting back to you might mean I will look into it 

and get back to you but you will hear from me. 

Ms. Kooiman: I think what Greg is asking if I bother you with 30 questions and want 

to know the answer A-Z plus A-E again.  How would inform the other Board members of 

what I was asking for?  

Mr. Popowitz: The historical is that a lot of times it was coming up at a meeting and 

one Board member might have the background and three or four Board members would 

not.  Then they would have to come up to a learning curve.  Some of it wasn’t a big deal 

but sometimes with more major issues it is worthwhile to get the other Boards members at 

least aware of the situation.  

Mr. Miller:  It is important that you do handle that communication correctly so that 

you are not in violation of sunshine laws.  You can communicate with me as your director 

or district manager and I can communicate with each of them but the three of you can’t 

have lunch together and talk about it.  It is just that simple.  I am well aware of that.  If it 

is something that is to be disseminated you will have told me that and then it will be 

disseminated.  If it is something on a more private circumstances to answer your question 

I would handle that appropriately. 

Mr. Koncar:  One of the things we like to do and we mentioned in the proposal is 

we like the Board to set the protocols.  What is it that you want as a Board from the district 

manager?  We believe in a different approach in district management instead of us telling 

you ok here is the service you are going to get and that is what you get.  We want the Board 

to tell us ok here are the things that are important to us as Board.  It may be different than 

other clients we serve and that is fine because we are working for you not just a 

community.  The other thing that we do that we offer the Board at no additional charge is 

the goal and objectives session.  We think that is very important where the Board would 

establish two to three up to five goals for a year to accomplish in a fiscal year.  You decide 
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on those goals.  They are usually broad.  Communication is usually one of them.  Better 

communication and then we take that and make that into a work plan.  Then from that 

work plan the staff works down that work plan to make sure those things are 

accomplished.  Every quarter we report to you on how we are doing with our goals and 

objectives and you can measure our performance based on what you decide was important 

not what we told you was important.   

Mr. Pulcini:  In general do you indemnify districts workforce.   

Mr. Cassel:  We will get the insurance for you and there is some indemnification 

provisions in there in our contracts so yes our contracts have the kind of language. 

Ms. Wald:  It would be different for each district manager to negotiate that.  

Mr. Pulcini:  But you would make sure that we have that. 

Ms. Wald: I would make sure that occurs. 

Ms. Kooiman:  I think we gave them enough time.  

Mr. Koncar:  Thank you.  

Mr. Popowitz:  Thank you arranging all that.  

A resident:  It is a lot to digest. 

Mr. Popowitz:  Do you work with all three now? 

Ms. Wald: Yes.   As I said before when you originally tasked me to obtain 

information for you.  All three firms are professional firms dealing with community 

development districts in the Tri-County.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Trent has the advantage of technology but you can’t buy on the basis 

of technology.  It may not work and other companies might end up having technology too.  

Mr. Popowitz:  SDS had a similar thing.  I was a little concerned about the co-

managing.  I don’t know how that works.  It seems like they had the history of the firm.  

They have been around.  The system they set up is based on CDD at a district level.   

Mr. Pulcini:  Would it go back historically do they enter past invoices?  

Mr. Popowitz: I guess they could if we asked them. 

Ms. Kooiman: That would be a question for them.  We can’t discuss what if.    You 

could scan it. 
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Mr. Popowitz:  It is just a matter of cost. 

Mr. Pulcini:  Anyway which one? 

Mr. Popowitz: Is there anybody we can rule out? 

Mr. Lowe: I want to rule out the first one? 

Ms. Kooiman:  Me too. 

Mr. Popowitz:  I am with you on that one. 

Ms. Wald: Wrathal, Hunt & Associates? 

Mr. Lowe: Yes. 

Mr. Pulcini:  Based on? 

Mr. Lowe:  Based on the fact that they didn’t talk about any innovation in the 

system.  I did not like the fact that she has 15 properties although Gloria has 14.  Obviously 

the cost was the highest.  

Ms. Kooiman:  Mine was just a personal thing.  She just kept dishing the other 

competitors.  That is not professional to me.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Also if we pick this last one based on the number of properties they 

have a give us the assurance that he won’t manage more than X number of properties.  

Ms. Kooiman:  We can’t ask that.  

Ms. Wald:  So you are taking out Wrathal, Hunt & Associates and you are down to 

SDS and Severn Trent. 

Ms. Kooiman: I didn’t get a real good vibe from the manager for SDS.  

Mr.  Popowitz: You did not get a good vibe. 

Ms. Kooiman:  I did not. 

Mr. Lowe:  Gloria? 

Ms. Kooiman:  I didn’t get the vibe that she would be able to handle headwalls and 

know what to do in situations.  I also heard not so good things about Walnut Creek from 

various sources.  That is my two cents.  I just didn’t think that she had the strength to 

manage something our size.  

Mr. Popowitz:  I can tell I reached out to one property actually two but only one 

responded in Palm Beach for SDS just to see what their opinion was about the services. A 
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brief email but it basically was they had no problem with the services their only issue was 

costs.  They didn’t have any complaints about any services.  I looked at them because of 

Walnut Creek.  I didn’t want to go to Walnut Creek.  I don’t know if they are using Gloria 

or who the district was but I wanted to get at some feedback.  

Mr. Pulcini:  I thought they were very personable.  These are people we are going 

to have to be dealing with. 

Mr. Popowitz:  I think SDS came off better from a presentation standpoint and 

personality.  I don’t know what the situation is with the potential district manager who is 

coming back to Severn Trent.  I don’t know what that stemmed from.  That is an unknown.  

The system that is in place it seems like a great system but we have to deal with who is 

going to be working with us.  I think in that regard SDS had a better personality who is 

going to be working with us.  She has been doing this for years. She knows the local 

vendors.  That is positive that could help Maria.  While she is working getting quotes we 

have another sounding board of hey I am getting this price from another community down 

the road.  We could use that to our advantage.   I was back and forth between both of these 

guys.  Ricardo? 

Mr. Lowe: I feel the same way.  I hear what Susan is saying about Gloria but I feel 

almost the same way about George.   

Ms. Kooiman: Really? 

Mr. Lowe:  Yeah even though he obviously senior very experienced he just seemed 

that we would have a bit of conflict perhaps.  Perhaps conflict resolution would be an issue 

down the road.  The question that I asked as silly as it may be what I am testing is creativity 

and how do you actually deal with pressure.  The answer that he gave me and I asked that 

question about one hundred times by the way.   

Ms. Kooiman: But you didn’t ask the other two.   

Mr. Lowe:  But it was the shortest answer that I have ever received.  I almost feel 

like he brushed me off.  I had people talk for ten minutes about what they would do.  I 

have people that talk for two seconds.   
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Mr. Popowitz:  I didn’t like the information he gave about the emails.  He had 

programs.  I understand you want to focus but you can turn your email off and work.  

A resident:  They seemed the most scripted out of all of them.  

Ms. Kooiman:  I got the opposite effect.  To me I guess the thing is that Gloria is not 

educated enough for me.  I would like to see if she graduated from college.  I am sorry it is 

something because their presentation that they submitted had spelling errors and 

grammatical errors.  If you are going to say that we are so detailed oriented it is like giving 

us a resume with spelling errors.  Why would say we are going to hire them to handle all 

of our finances yet they had a lot of mistakes on their application.  

Mr. Popowitz:  I think it depends on who is managing the accounting side and who 

is managing the public relations side.  It could be two different people.  I get your point.  

To me the educational background isn’t critical.  I think as long as the people that are doing 

the accounting is critical but I think whoever is on the service side working with us as long 

as they are getting the job.   

Mr. Pulcini:  The accounting is the biggest part of what they do.   

Ms. Kooiman: You all are accountants so you all think that way.   

Mr. Pulcini:  The number of employees if you look at the flow chart the number of 

employees it had is in accounting.  That is why I say that is what they do.  

A resident:  How much of the accounting are they responsible for? 

Mr. Popowitz:  They are just kind of front people for managing us.  

Mr. Lowe:  They all have a finance staff.  We don’t hire the finance person we are 

hiring a district manager.  

Mr. Popowitz:  It is really just the budget Maria handles the vendors. 

Mr. Lowe:  To me it seems like we need to get some references.  To me it seems to 

be a tie here.  I am indecisive between the two of them.  

Mr. Pulcini: I will make a motion just to move forward.  I make a motion to 

engagement the services Special District Services for district manager.  

Mr. Popowitz: I will second the motion so we can talk.  
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Ms. Wald:  So you have a motion to engage the services of SDS as your district 

manager and you have a second.  Now you can have a discussion. 

Mr. Popowitz:  I think we need to talk about the pros and cons.  I think we have 

already done it.  I don’t if the audience you guys have heard all the pitches.  It would be 

nice to have your opinion who you thought was favorable too. 

A resident: I liked Gloria.  Even though you said that she didn’t pass the spelling 

errors and that shouldn’t have taken place but for you to say that she doesn’t have the 

education that is a judgement that you shouldn’t have made because anybody can look at 

you and think what is she doing here and judge you the same way. I liked her because she 

was upfront.  

A resident: I thought she was very personable.  Very spunky.  The spelling errors I 

agree I am in the military you have to have perfect stuff when you send it to the pentagon 

so yes spell check I understand that.  I feel from looking at her she has that attitude.  The 

excitement that she wants to work here and build that.  I am looking for her.  I like them 

other guys to but that last guy George I would go with what Greg said he went and came 

back what is up with that.   I liked the gentlemen that runs that he is good.  He formed that 

company two after I graduated high school so they have the experience.  Not a problem.  

A resident: I didn’t think about this right away but listening to all the comments the 

last group Severn Trent they almost seemed like the same person.  Whereas Gloria was the 

chooser person that could really get a little bit extra maybe get a Board member to answer 

an email 9:00 at night or something like that.  Then she had for lack of a better word the 

more regimented guy behind her.  I felt like they had the best of both worlds.  I know she 

was a little cutesy.   

Mr. Popowitz:  I like the head guy. I forget what his name was he was only there six 

months but he seemed to have a pretty diverse experience that his bringing to them at a 

high level.  

A resident:  And they had the automation too.  

Ms. Kooiman:  It doesn’t bother me to have somebody retire from one thing and go 

to a totally different career.  Teaching or something and then they come back.  We don’t 
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know what was happening in this person’s life at the time either so I won’t judge on that.  

We have all changed careers multiply times.   

Mr. Popowitz:  To me it is not a judgement of the quality it is more of a risk to the 

community not knowing what we are getting.  He could do a great job but right now 

knowing that he is coming back in I think it is a concern because is he going to be managing 

a bunch of communities and then be overworked.  I don’t know.  It is an unknown. 

Ms. Kooiman:  I think we would have that with any other person that they could 

dump a whole bunch of them on Gloria suddenly too.  I really liked their software.   

Mr. Lowe: Are you talking about SDS? 

Ms. Kooiman: Severn Trent. 

A resident: SDS mentioned it. 

Mr. Popowitz: They didn’t show it.  

Mr. Lowe: I personally feel that if we have the time I would love to call on of his 

communities and get some references.  We don’t have the time.   

Ms. Kooiman: I think it is an important decision so I think we could make the time.  

Mr. Pulcini:  They never lost a client.  

Mr. Lowe:  They all said the same.   

A resident: I am just playing devil’s advocate why would a district manager do that 

to them?  It could have been something negative about them.  Why would an employee be 

so disloyal to them?  

Ms. Kooiman:  To start your own company.  A business opportunity.  

A resident: Maybe you should call the guy and see what he has to say about the 

company. 

Mr. Popowitz:  Definitely not.  

Mr. Lowe: What is the process to get references? Is that something that each person 

does? 

Ms. Wald: If you want to do that my advice would be because you have a list of all 

their clients and you had that in the original proposals the Board would appoint one of the 

individuals on the Board to make those phone calls.  
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Mr. Popowitz:  What do you expect to learn? 

Mr. Lowe:  Just imagine if someone was to call any of us about GMS.  Yes they have 

been here for ten years.  We can’t assume that they have been good for ten years just 

because they have been here for ten years that doesn’t mean that we were totally happy or 

vice versa.  I guarantee they would not call any of us for a different perspective.  

Mr. Pulcini:  We have to move forward and take a chance.  There is a right decision 

and wrong decision and then there is doing nothing. 

Mr. Lowe:  Doing nothing doesn’t have big major ramifications.  

Mr. Popowitz:  GMS is leaving.  

Mr. Lowe: They can stick around for another month. 

Ms. Kooiman: They did agree to that.  

Ms. Wald: You have until October 23.  

Mr. Lowe: Paul already told me that.  

Ms. Wald:  Under the agreement I am sure as they said they will stay but those are 

your choices.  Your choices you can sit individually and ponder or make whatever phones 

calls you want to do individually as well as to the other two that you had presentations 

from SDS and Severn Trent.  That is completely up to the Board.  You already have on the 

table to remind you a motion and a second to engage the services of SDS.  So you are going 

to have to vote at some point.  

Mr. Pulcini:  We had this for a month or more.  You could have been calling.   

Ms. Kooiman: We had a hurricane in there too you know.  I was distracted for ten 

days.  

Ms. Wald: So you do have a motion on the table.  Do you want to continue 

discussion the motion itself or are you ready for a vote?  

Mr. Pulcini:  I am ready to vote. 

Ms. Wald: All in favor? Aye from Massimo, Aye from Greg, Nay from Susan and 

Nay from Ricardo. It is 2 -2 so it fails.   Is there another motion? 

Ms. Kooiman: I would just like some time so that we can reach out and talk to some 

of the clients.  
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Mr. Pulcini:  How many times? 

Ms. Kooiman: I haven’t talked to them at all yet.  

Mr. Pulcini:  How many clients in order to make a decision?  If one Board member 

talks to 20 of the Board which they won’t so that won’t help.   

Ms. Kooiman: I think it is part of the due process though. 

Mr. Popowitz:  To me we need to make a decision tonight.  We started this process 

two months ago with getting proposals.  Last month before we got the resignation we 

brought them in.  Once we got the registration to me it triggered in my mind that we need 

to make a decision tonight. I unilaterally reached out to somebody for my own education.  

Whether I did it or not history is what it is.  I think we need to make the decision tonight 

one way or the other.  I am not saying who to vote for I am saying we need to make a 

decision to make sure there is continuity moving forward.  If you don’t want to rush into 

a decision that is your call. To me I would like to move forward and get a new person in.  

Mr. Lowe:  The risk of not making a decision is mitigated by the promise that GMS 

will stay with us for another month.  

Mr. Pulcini:  Don’t assume that. 

Mr. Lowe: I am not assuming it because he told me that.  

Ms. Wald:  From the letter that they sent there was a 60 day notice. So it is as I said 

before technically and legally to the 23rd of October.  I don’t have the letter in front of me.  

Your meeting is on the 25th of October just so you know that is when I have you scheduled.  

Mr. Popowitz: Aside from Paul’s communication with Ricardo we don’t have 

anything formally from GMS saying that they will stick around for another month.  

Mr. Lowe:  I guess we can ask him.  

Ms. Kooiman:  That is good enough for me.  

Mr. Pulcini:  The Board can make a decision.  That is what we are here for.  That is 

what we get paid to do.  

Mr. Lowe:  This is a big decision.  

Ms. Kooiman: You are turning something over to somebody who has three years’ 

experience.  
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Mr. Pulcini:  I know it is difficult to make decisions. 

Ms. Kooiman:  It is not difficult to make decisions.  I want to do due process and 

look into it and research it. I did not get to because of the hurricane.  I didn’t get to call 

people and say how you think about this person.  Let me look it up on the internet and go 

check.  I started with the first company and I do have a separate life and had to do other 

things but I would like to be able to google complaints against these companies.  

Mr. Pulcini:  You are jeopardizing the district.  

Ms. Kooiman:  We can always reconvene and have another meeting in two weeks.   

Ms. Wald: You could if you wish to recess and reconvene for a date and time.  That 

is an option.  

Mr. Lowe:  I am going by the conversation that I had with Paul and Ginger also 

mentioned it at the very beginning of this meeting that they would be willing if we were 

to ask them to stay on board for another 30 days.  Those were her words.  So I am not 

assuming anything.  It is a very sticky decision to be made.  The last property manager that 

we had stayed here for ten years and it is not very easy to just change that.  It is not like 

changing a plant that you just uprooted.  It is a very sticky business.  It is a very difficult 

decision. 

Mr. Pulcini:  It was a process and we went through the process.  Now is the time to 

make a decision.  

Mr. Lowe: My vote was no. 

Mr. Pulcini: We all heard it loud and clear.  

Mr. Popowitz:  To your point instead of calling the next meeting didn’t they 

reconvene for the Equator stuff.  

Ms. Wald: Yes.  Since we are on that topic and I am either reading your mind or you 

are reading mine you know have even though you only called it a workshop.  You have a 

date for October 11 at 4:00 p.m.  You could actually if we have a quorum if you wish to do 

a recess and reconvene the remainder of this meeting at that date and time because that is 

specific date and time and Paul knows he already has to be here.  

Mr. Popowitz: That wouldn’t be just a workshop.   
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Ms. Wald:  Now it is going to be a meeting.  You would have to make that motion 

somebody.  

Ms. Kooiman:  I will make that motion. 

Ms. Wald:  For the record motion to recess and reconvene tonight’s meeting to 

October 11, 2017 at 4:00 p.m. same location. 

Mr. Popowitz:  Hold on.  What is everybody doing?  What is everybody tasking to 

do?  You do your own research on these companies.    

Ms. Wald:  From what I am hearing it is going to be each individual Supervisor will 

decide to do whatever they want to do within this period of time to assist them in reaching 

a decision for this meeting which will be recessed and reconvened to October 11, 2017 at 

4:00 p.m.  Any further discussion? All in favor. 

 

On MOTION by Ms.  Kooiman seconded by Mr. Pulcini with 
all in favor the meeting was recessed and reconvened for 
October 11, 2017 at 4:00 p.m. at 8451 Monterra Boulevard, 
Cooper City, Florida.  

 

 
 
__________________________________   _____________________________ 
Assistant Secretary/ Secretary    Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
MONTERRA 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 The special meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Monterra Community 

Development District was held on Wednesday, October 11, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. at the Club 

at Monterra, 8451 Monterra Boulevard, Cooper City, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 

 Ricardo Lowe   Chairman 
Greg Popowitz   Vice-Chairman 
Susan Kooiman   Assistant Secretary 

 Massimo Pulcini   Assistant Secretary  
   
 Also present were: 
 
 Paul Winkeljohn   District Manager 
 Ginger Wald    District Counsel 
 Maria Mihailovschi   Castle Group, LLC. 
 Darrin Mossing   Governmental Management Services (phone) 
 Elden McDirmit   McDirmit Davis and Company 
 
 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 
 Mr. Winkeljohn called the meeting to order and called the roll.  

 Board members discussed the hiring of a new District Management Company.  

Massimo Pulcini made a motion to engage in a contract with Special District Services with 

one aye and three opposed.   Susan Kooiman expressed some concerns with hiring Special 

District Services.    

 

On MOTION by Mr. Pulcini seconded by Mr. Popowitz with 
1 in favor and 3 opposed the engagement of a contract with 
Special District Services failed.  
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 Susan Kooiman then made a motion to engage in the services of Severn Trent 

Services.    

 

On MOTION by Ms. Kooiman seconded by Mr. Popowitz 
with 3 in favor and 1 opposed to engage in a contract for 
District Management Services with Severn Trent Services was 
approved.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS   Organizational Matters 
A. Consideration of Appointment of Supervisor to Fill Unexpired Term of 

Office (11/2018) 
Mr. Lowe presented the names of two potential candidates for appointment to the 

Board of Supervisors who were Lori St. John and Chuck Kuehnle.  The Board had a 

discussion in regards to the benefits of both candidates.   Mr. Pulcini made a motion to 

nominate Lori St. John which failed. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Pulcini seconded by Mr. Lowe with 1 in 
favor and 3 opposed the nomination of Lori St. John to fill the 
unexpired term of office (11/2018) failed. 

 

Another motion was made by Mr. Pulcini to nominate Chuck Kuehnle.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Pulcini seconded by Ms. Kooiman with 
all in favor Chuck Kuehnle was nominated to fill the 
unexpired term of office (11-2018) was approved.  

 

B. Oath of Office 
C. Election of Officers 
Mr. Lowe indicated that Mr. Chuck Kuehnle was not present at the meeting so the 

oath of office will be conducted at the next meeting.  
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THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests and 
Audience Comments 

 Mr. Lowe presented Hector from Equator to discuss the cleanup after the 

hurricane.  Hector reviewed all the work that was done by Equator and what still needs 

to be done.  Mr. Lowe questioned Hector in regards to being able to handle the needs of 

Monterra not just from the hurricane but in general.  Hector went over Equators plan 

how they are going to better maintain Monterra.   Mr. Lowe expressed his concerns to 

Hector.  Mr. Lowe also had a request from Hector regarding the 250 trees that were lost 

on the property.   Hector explained his plan to prioritize the handling of the lost trees.  

Mr. Lowe questioned the Equator invoice for the hurricane debris cleaning for $57,397.50.  

Hector went over the schedule of hours and personnel that the invoice was for.  Mr. 

Pulcini also questioned the invoices.  Ginger Wald the district attorney went over the 

contract in terms of what kind of rate was required and what was and was not included 

in the contract.  Hector indicated that he had given Maria Mihailovschi prior to the 

hurricane a price list that included a hurricane contingency.    There was further 

discussion by the Board members, Hector and Ginger Wald regarding the contract and 

the price list for emergency services.  Discussion was continued between Hector and the 

Board members regarding the work performed and the cost of the hurricane debris 

removal.  Mr. Lowe expressed his concerns about debris still not being picked up by the 

city.  Discussion continued about the $57,397.50 invoice from Equator.  Mr. Winkeljohn 

explained to the Board that the expenses for cleanup would be filed in a claim with the 

new management company for reimbursement from FEMA.  Hector indicated that there 

is another invoice that will be for staking of trees.  Mr. Winkeljohn explained the steps 

dealing with FEMA as far as phase one being cleanup then phase 2 being tree stumping 

and staking and then more phases after that depending on the amount of issues the 

community had to deal with.  Mr. Pulcini disagreed with how Equator was charging the 

district for the emergency services.  After continued discussion action was taken on the 

Equator invoice for $57,397.50. 
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On MOTION by Mr. Popowitz seconded by Ms. Kooiman 
with 3 in favor and 1 opposed accepting the invoice from 
Equator Landscaping for $57,397.50 was approved. 

 

 Mr. Lowe requested the repair of a gate that goes to the outside at Vista Del Prada.  

Maria Mihailovschi presented a proposal from AESOP to repair that gate and the little 

area at the end of Vista Del Prada for $1,450. Board members discussed what their options 

were.  They gave direction to Maria to bring back some proposals with other options for 

the next meeting.  

 Maria Mihailovschi sent an email to the Board about a homeowner that had a tree 

in the back of his house that was leaning on a fence.  The root system damaged the fence.  

They are thinking of the option of removing the roots which is not advisable.  

Ginger Wald, the district council gave the legal right of the homeowners and the legal 

right of the owner which is the CDD.   She indicated that they have to follow all the rules 

and regulations of your city, your county and of your state.  Mr. Lowe asked what the 

homeowner wants.  Maria indicated that they wanted to remove the tree.  The Board 

discussed what to do about the tree.  Ginger indicated that the homeowner should have 

called a professional to properly prune the tree.  Hector from Equator indicated that the 

tree was not pruned properly and that is what caused the tree to do what it did.   After 

further discussion the Board will instruct the homeowner that he can go ahead and cut 

the roots of the tree and the district is going to stake the tree.  The Board also indicated 

that the homeowners that if he takes unilateral action before he coordinates with the 

district he needs to do it the right way.   

 During audience comments Avi Ciechanowiecki questioned the hurricane debris 

cleanup.   Board members addressed his comments.  
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audit Restatement 
Discussion 

 Mr. Lowe presented Mr. Elden McDirmit from McDirmit Davis Company and Mr. 

Darrin Mossing from Governmental Management Services (by phone) to discuss the 

audit restatement with the Board of Supervisors.  After much discussion and questions 

with the Board members and the auditor further action by Mr. Pulcini to get in touch with 

the auditors personally to continue discussion regarding the restatement will be taken.  

Any action taken will be discussed at the next meeting.  Another resident had a question 

regarding Comcast which the Board indicated is not a CDD matter but an HOA matter.  

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Management 
Proposals  

 (This item was discussed earlier in the meeting) 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Adjournment 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Lowe seconded Ms. Kooiman with all in 
favor the meeting was adjourned.  

 

 

 

_____________________________   _________________________________ 
Assistant Secretary/ Secretary   Chairman/ Vice Chairman 
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND - SUMMARY
Fund Balance Summary

For The Period Ending September 30, 2017

AMENDED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGETARY PROJECTED PROJECTED VARIANCE
BUDGET THRU 9/30/17 THRU 9/30/17 ENCUMBRANCES ACTUAL YEAR END ACCRUALS 9/30/2017 FROM BUDGET

REVENUES:
     

TOTAL  REVENUES $2,427,114 $2,427,114 $2,497,589 $0 $2,497,589 $0 $2,497,589 $70,474

EXPENDITURES:
Administration $104,866 $104,866 $101,024 $0 $101,024 $0 $101,024 $3,842

Property Management and Security $581,780 $581,780 $515,462 $0 $515,462 $0 $515,462 $66,318

Maintenance: Landscape/Hardscape $803,315 $803,315 $858,051 $0 $858,051 $0 $858,051 ($54,736)

Maintenance: Pool $15,900 $15,900 $28,979 $0 $28,979 $0 $28,979 ($13,079)

Maintenance: Lakes $203,587 $203,587 $146,658 $0 $146,658 $0 $146,658 $56,930

Maintenance: Gate/Fence $59,675 $59,675 $58,963 $0 $58,963 $0 $58,963 $712

Maintenance: Other $182,060 $182,060 $118,830 $0 $118,830 $0 $118,830 $63,230

Other Expenses $62,802 $62,802 $53,876 $0 $53,876 $0 $53,876 $8,926

Utilities $264,220 $264,220 $227,505 $0 $227,505 $0 $227,505 $36,715

Contingency $148,909 $148,909 $50,738 $0 $50,738 $0 $50,738 $98,171

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,427,114 $2,427,114 $2,160,085 $0 $2,160,085 $0 $2,160,085 $267,030

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0 $337,504 $337,504

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $668,881 $668,881

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $1,006,385 $1,006,385
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2017

Major Funds Total
  Debt Governmental
 General Service Funds

ASSETS:  
Cash - SunTrust $134,038 --- $134,038
Petty Cash $500 --- $500
Assessments Receivable --- $135,300 $135,300
Investment: SBA Surplus $633,315 --- $633,315
Investment: Capital Reserve $345,446 --- $345,446
Investments:    
Series 2005A

Reserve A --- $7 $7
Revenue A --- $123 $123
Interest A --- $10 $10
Prepayment A --- $3,134 $3,134
Sinking Fund A --- $9 $9

Series 2015
Reserve A --- $253,022 $253,022
Interest A --- $36 $36
Revenue A --- $227,523 $227,523
Redemption --- $11,573 $11,573

Electric Deposits $16,305 --- $16,305
Prepaid Expenses $12,520 --- $12,520

TOTAL ASSETS $1,142,124 $630,737 $1,772,861

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable $126,676 --- $126,676
Retainage Payable $9,062 --- $9,062

TOTAL LIABILITIES $135,739 $0 $135,739

FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable:

Prepaids and deposits $28,825 --- $28,825
Restricted for:

Debt service --- $630,737 $630,737
Unassigned $977,560 --- $977,560

TOTAL FUND BALANCES $1,006,385 $630,737 $1,637,123

TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $1,142,124 $630,737 $1,772,861
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND - SUMMARY
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Ending September 30, 2017

AMENDED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGETARY
BUDGET THRU 9/30/17 THRU 9/30/17 ENCUMBRANCES ACTUAL VARIANCE

REVENUES:
Special Assessments $2,427,114 $2,427,114 $2,445,107 $0 $2,445,107 $17,992
Interest Income $0 $0 $16,799 $0 $16,799 $16,799
Rental Income $0 $0 $2,260 $0 $2,260 $2,260
Transponder Income $0 $0 $17,125 $0 $17,125 $17,125
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $14,122 $0 $14,122 $14,122

    
TOTAL  REVENUES $2,427,114 $2,427,114 $2,497,589 $0 $2,497,589 $70,474

EXPENDITURES:
Administration
Property Insurance $25,743 $25,743 $22,883 $0 $22,883 $2,860
Attorney $18,000 $18,000 $35,769 $0 $35,769 ($17,769)
Engineering $15,000 $15,000 $4,171 $0 $4,171 $10,829
Trustee Fees $11,500 $11,500 $10,928 $0 $10,928 $573
Insurance $7,242 $7,242 $6,676 $0 $6,676 $566
Dissemination $6,250 $6,250 $1,800 $0 $1,800 $4,450
Annual Audit $4,000 $4,000 $4,550 $0 $4,550 ($550)
Printing & Binding $3,250 $3,250 $2,506 $0 $2,506 $744
Supervisor Fees $2,800 $2,800 $2,000 $0 $2,000 $800
Arbitrage $2,500 $2,500 $1,800 $0 $1,800 $700
Rentals & Leases $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $0 $2,400 $0
Property Appraiser $2,142 $2,142 $2,216 $0 $2,216 ($74)
Postage $1,300 $1,300 $312 $0 $312 $988
Legal Advertising $1,200 $1,200 $1,182 $0 $1,182 $18
Website Compliance $500 $500 $500 $0 $500 ($0)
Office Supplies $350 $350 $198 $0 $198 $152
Other Current Charges $300 $300 $806 $0 $806 ($506)
FICA Expense $214 $214 $153 $0 $153 $61
Dues, Licenses  & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0 $175 $0

Property Management and Security
Onsite Property Management $105,335 $105,335 $75,221 $0 $75,221 $30,114
Attendants $138,792 $138,792 $117,286 $0 $117,286 $21,506
Security $284,608 $284,608 $269,910 $0 $269,910 $14,698
District Management $53,045 $53,045 $53,045 $0 $53,045 ($0)

Maintenance: Landscape/Hardscape
Landscape Maintenance $368,400 $368,400 $425,081 $0 $425,081 ($31,063)
Landscape Contract Administration $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landcsape Replacement $30,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Landcsape Replacement-Annuals $10,000 $10,000 $6,400 $0 $6,400 $3,600
Pest Control $101,575 $101,575 $102,726 $0 $102,726 ($1,151)
Palm Tree Replacement $60,000 $60,000 $70,422 $0 $70,422 ($10,422)
Tree Trimming $30,000 $30,000 $26,935 $0 $26,935 $3,065
Mulch $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $0 $45,000 ($0)
Pressure Cleaning $60,000 $60,000 $51,650 $0 $51,650 $8,350
Rust Control $9,600 $9,600 $9,600 $0 $9,600 $0
Irrigation Maintenance $88,740 $88,740 $120,236 $0 $120,236 ($31,496)

Maintenance: Pool
Pool Maintenance and Repairs $12,000 $12,000 $26,229 $0 $26,229 ($14,229)
Pool Furniture R & R $3,600 $3,600 $2,250 $0 $2,250 $1,350
Pool License Renewal $300 $300 $500 $0 $500 ($200)

Maintenance: Lakes
Pumps $32,467 $32,467 $27,628 $0 $27,628 $4,840
Lake Maintenance $143,320 $143,320 $91,230 $0 $91,230 $52,090
Mitigation $27,800 $27,800 $27,800 $0 $27,800 $0
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND - SUMMARY
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Ending September 30, 2017

AMENDED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGETARY
BUDGET THRU 9/30/17 THRU 9/30/17 ENCUMBRANCES ACTUAL VARIANCE

Maintenance: Gate/Fence
Gate Maintenance $38,000 $38,000 $29,345 $0 $29,345 $8,655
Fence Maintenance $12,000 $12,000 $10,304 $0 $10,304 $1,696
Gate Transponders $7,000 $7,000 $3,951 $0 $3,951 $3,050
Gate Camera Systems $2,675 $2,675 $15,363 $0 $15,363 ($12,688)

Maintenance: Other
General Maintenance $63,600 $63,600 $30,634 $0 $30,634 $32,966
Gym $3,000 $3,000 $2,901 $0 $2,901 $99
Janitorial $98,960 $98,960 $68,494 $0 $68,494 $30,466
Tot Lot Maintenance $6,000 $6,000 $4,086 $0 $4,086 $1,914
Water Feature $4,000 $4,000 $3,300 $0 $3,300 $700
A/C Maintenance $3,500 $3,500 $7,295 $0 $7,295 ($3,795)
IT Maintenance $3,000 $3,000 $2,119 $0 $2,119 $881

Other Expenses
Electrical Supplies $8,000 $8,000 $587 $0 $587 $7,413
Trash Removal $7,800 $7,800 $4,634 $0 $4,634 $3,166
Special Activities $6,000 $6,000 $92 $0 $92 $5,908
Supplies $8,012 $8,012 $18,419 $0 $18,419 ($10,407)
Equipment Reserve $5,000 $5,000 $63 $0 $63 $4,937
Water $4,800 $4,800 $7,298 $0 $7,298 ($2,498)
Golf Cart $2,400 $2,400 $4,969 $0 $4,969 ($2,569)
Holiday Lights $4,000 $4,000 $8,650 $0 $8,650 ($4,650)
Equipment Maintenance $16,790 $16,790 $9,164 $0 $9,164 $7,626

Utilities
Electricity $245,720 $245,720 $204,261 $0 $204,261 $41,459
Utilities $12,000 $12,000 $16,050 $0 $16,050 ($4,050)
Telephone $6,500 $6,500 $7,194 $0 $7,194 ($694)

Contingency
Contingency $30,894 $30,894 $17,197 $0 $17,197 $13,697
Capital Projects/Reserve $118,015 $118,015 $33,541 $0 $33,541 $84,475

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,427,114 $2,427,114 $2,160,085 $0 $2,160,085 $292,648

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0 $337,504

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $668,881

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $1,006,385
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Ending September 30, 20177
OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER

2016 2016 2016 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017
REVENUES:
 
Special Assessments $0 $480,101 $1,690,468 $45,253 $54,472 $34,808 $87,882 $7,895 $18,944 $25,285 $0 $0 $2,445,107
Interest Income $422 $288 $1,011 $2,304 $1,535 $1,760 $1,860 $1,683 $1,551 $1,764 $1,421 $1,201 $16,799
Rental Income $0 $0 $200 $0 $400 $0 $0 $600 $800 $260 $0 $0 $2,260
Transponder Income $1,425 $1,325 $2,000 $500 $1,975 $1,450 $1,075 $1,350 $1,375 $1,250 $1,850 $1,550 $17,125
Non-Resident User Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,175 $0 $0 $2,175
Miscellaneous Income $105 $135 $120 $45 $530 $15 $120 $30 $1,885 $570 $60 $10,508 $14,122

    
TOTAL  REVENUES $1,952 $481,849 $1,693,798 $48,102 $58,912 $38,033 $90,937 $11,559 $24,555 $31,303 $3,331 $13,258 $2,497,589

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:
Property Insurance $22,883 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,883
Attorney $0 $5,100 $6,721 $0 $8,181 $4,000 $141 $2,153 $2,200 $2,078 $885 $4,310 $35,769
Engineering $1,253 $0 $634 $1,083 $715 $737 $737 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($986) $4,171
Trustee Fees $2,625 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,428 $0 $0 $0 $875 $0 $0 $10,928
Insurance $6,676 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,676
Dissemination $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $1,800
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,100 $450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,550
Printing & Binding $273 $205 $295 $185 $0 $184 $0 $256 $380 $159 $299 $270 $2,506
Supervisor Fees $400 $0 $400 $200 $400 $200 $200 $0 $200 $0 $0 $0 $2,000
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,200 $1,800
Rentals & Leases $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $2,400
Property Appraiser $0 $2,216 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,216
Postage $36 $27 $34 $16 $16 $22 $21 $41 $30 $24 $18 $27 $312
Legal Advertising $112 $0 $170 $69 $0 $0 $83 $91 $71 $85 $298 $202 $1,182
Website Compliance $42 $42 $42 $42 $42 $42 $42 $42 $42 $42 $42 $42 $500
Office Supplies $18 $18 $18 $18 $18 $18 $18 $15 $0 $15 $15 $30 $198
Other Current Charges $77 $72 $52 $0 $96 $45 $178 $50 $53 $69 $38 $76 $806
FICA Expense $31 $0 $31 $15 $31 $15 $15 $0 $15 $0 $0 $0 $153
Dues, Licenses  & Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $34,950 $8,029 $8,745 $1,977 $9,848 $17,139 $2,835 $2,998 $3,341 $3,695 $1,945 $5,522 $101,024

Property Management and Security
Onsite Property Management $9,144 $4,449 $6,796 $6,796 $6,796 $5,812 $5,812 $5,812 $5,812 $5,812 $5,812 $6,366 $75,221
Attendants $11,566 $9,018 $10,292 $10,292 $10,292 $9,404 $9,404 $9,404 $9,404 $9,404 $9,404 $9,404 $117,286
Security $21,665 $22,320 $23,047 $23,032 $20,454 $22,104 $22,504 $23,056 $21,952 $23,023 $23,023 $23,731 $269,910
District Management $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $4,420 $53,045

Maintenance: Landscape/Hardscape
Landscape Maintenance $47,850 $46,618 $13,165 $30,208 $48,208 $30,208 $30,208 $30,208 $30,287 $32,037 $46,808 $39,278 $425,081
Landscape Contract Administration $1,500 ($1,500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Replacement-Annuals $0 $0 $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,400 $0 $6,400
Pest Control $9,002 $9,002 $9,002 $7,832 $8,417 $8,417 $16,833 $8,417 $200 $8,333 $8,333 $8,939 $102,726
Palm Tree Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,430 $30,630 $4,512 $5,850 $0 $70,422
Tree Trimming $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,435 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,500 $0 $26,935
Mulch $0 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
Pressure Cleaning $0 $0 $5,165 $5,165 $5,165 $5,165 $5,165 $5,165 $5,165 $5,165 $5,165 $5,165 $51,650
Rust Control $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $9,600
Irrigation Maintenance $6,104 $12,347 $11,341 $9,955 $9,308 $10,515 $16,115 $10,171 $7,581 $8,799 $9,376 $8,624 $120,236

Maintenance: Pool
Pool Maintenance and Repairs $1,890 $1,965 $1,400 $1,600 $1,785 $2,375 $1,594 $1,400 $1,614 $5,671 $1,363 $3,572 $26,229
Pool Furniture R & R $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,150 $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,250
Pool License Renewal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500

TOTAL
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Ending September 30, 20177
OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER

2016 2016 2016 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017
TOTAL

Maintenance: Lakes
Pumps $15,244 $2,884 $0 $0 $0 $0 $641 $2,576 $254 $330 $0 $5,699 $27,628
Lake Maintenance $2,360 $2,360 $5,040 $2,360 $2,360 $12,360 $15,040 $11,625 $11,625 $8,360 $8,945 $8,795 $91,230
Mitigation $1,650 $1,650 $3,650 $1,650 $1,650 $1,650 $3,650 $1,650 $1,650 $3,650 $1,650 $3,650 $27,800

Maintenance: Gate/Fence
Gate Maintenance $2,700 $1,578 $2,507 $2,871 $1,350 $3,166 $2,172 $2,936 $4,019 $1,830 $1,425 $2,792 $29,345
Fence Maintenance $3,298 $1,175 $250 $969 $838 $403 $1,866 $1,075 $0 $250 $180 $0 $10,304
Gate Transponders $0 $805 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,051 $95 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,951
Gate Camera Systems $1,119 $1,119 $3,049 $1,119 $1,119 $1,119 $1,119 $1,119 $1,119 $1,119 $1,119 $1,119 $15,363

Maintenance: Other
General Maintenance $2,760 $2,435 $679 $150 $1,067 $0 $312 $1,891 $6,015 $2,858 $3,408 $9,058 $30,634
Gym $1,400 $0 $0 $0 $661 $460 $0 $165 $215 $0 $0 $0 $2,901
Janitorial $6,679 $5,246 $5,963 $5,963 $5,963 $5,988 $5,448 $5,448 $5,454 $5,448 $5,448 $5,448 $68,494
Tot Lot Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200 $0 $0 $2,850 $0 $1,036 $0 $4,086
Water Feature $275 $275 $275 $275 $275 $275 $275 $275 $275 $0 $550 $275 $3,300
A/C Maintenance $4,450 $0 $1,400 $275 $0 $100 $335 $95 $0 $400 $0 $240 $7,295
IT Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75 $450 $0 $0 $450 $0 $1,144 $2,119

Other Expenses
Electrical Supplies $180 $0 $0 $0 $202 $0 $205 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $587
Trash Removal $466 $377 $377 $377 $377 $377 $377 $377 $377 $383 $383 $383 $4,634
Special Activities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15 $0 $27 $6 $7 $14 $23 $92
Supplies $923 $894 $1,812 $1,189 $1,052 $1,484 $1,427 $1,722 $2,152 $1,203 $2,438 $2,123 $18,419
Equipment Reserve $63 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63
Water $466 $579 $573 $660 $775 $810 $766 $698 $591 $453 $400 $525 $7,298
Golf Cart $200 $200 $200 $200 $220 $0 $2,100 $300 $450 $499 $0 $600 $4,969
Holiday Lights $0 $4,325 $4,325 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,650
Equipment Maintenance $1,501 $60 $857 $448 $29 $1,203 $562 $978 $992 $670 $609 $1,257 $9,164

Utilities
Electricity $15,523 $15,572 $16,132 $17,613 $16,833 $17,509 $17,741 $17,786 $17,133 $18,066 $17,231 $17,122 $204,261
Utilities $1,264 $1,349 $1,285 $1,374 $1,316 $1,300 $1,306 $1,372 $1,779 $888 $1,356 $1,461 $16,050
Telephone $587 $687 $587 $591 $591 $591 $591 $591 $591 $591 $591 $602 $7,194

Contingency
Contingency $501 $49 $59 $415 $33 $51 $0 $8,826 $51 ($1) $7,096 $119 $17,197
Capital Projects/Reserve $3,000 $0 $6,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,041 $33,541

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $215,500 $206,087 $153,694 $140,577 $167,638 $165,494 $177,775 $193,008 $178,807 $159,127 $200,080 $202,297 $2,160,085

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($213,549) $275,762 $1,540,104 ($92,475) ($108,726) ($127,461) ($86,838) ($181,449) ($154,253) ($127,823) ($196,749) ($189,038) $337,504
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Series 2005A

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending September 30, 2017

AMENDED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/17 THRU 9/30/17 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Interest Income $0 $0 $152 $152
Assessments $425,080 $425,080 $409,001 ($16,079)

TOTAL  REVENUES $425,080 $425,080 $409,153 ($15,927)

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2005A
Interest Expense 11/01 $139,150 $139,150 $139,150 $0
Interest Expense 5/01 $139,150 $139,150 $139,150 $0
Principal Expense 5/01 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $418,300 $418,300 $418,300 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $6,780 ($9,147)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $139,177 $147,731

FUND BALANCE - Ending $145,957 $138,584
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Series 2015

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending September 30, 2017

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/17 THRU 9/30/17 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Interest Income $0 $0 $3,504 $3,504
Assessments-On Roll A $1,010,562 $1,010,562 $1,017,486 $6,925

TOTAL  REVENUES $1,010,562 $1,010,562 $1,020,990 $10,429

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2015
Interest Expense - 11/1 $223,406 $223,406 $223,406 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $223,406 $223,406 $223,406 ($0)
Principal Expense - 5/1 $570,000 $570,000 $570,000 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,016,813 $1,016,813 $1,016,813 ($0)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($6,251) $4,178

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $257,202 $487,976

FUND BALANCE - Ending $250,951 $492,154
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Long Term Debt Report
FY 2017

Series 2005, Special Assessment Bonds

Interest Rate: 5.50%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2036 $5,060,000.00

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2016 $5,060,000.00
Less: May 1, 2017 (Mandatory) ($140,000.00)
Current Bonds Outstanding $4,920,000.00

Series 2015, Special Assessment Bonds

Interest Rate: 2.000%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2017 $570,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.00%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2018 $580,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.000%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2019 $590,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.250%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2020 $605,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.250%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2021 $620,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.50%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2022 $635,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2023 $650,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2024 $670,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.875%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2025 $685,000.00
Interest Rate: 3.00%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2026 $710,000.00
Interest Rate: 3.000%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2027 $730,000.00
Interest Rate: 3.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2031 $3,175,000.00
Interest Rate: 3.500%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2036 $4,635,000.00
Reserve Fund Requirement: 25% Max Annual Debt Service

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2016 $14,855,000.00
Less: May 1, 2017 (Mandatory) ($570,000.00)
Current Bonds Outstanding $14,285,000.00

Total Current Bonds Outstanding $19,205,000.00
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Monterra
Community Development District

Check Run Summary
October 25, 2017

Date Check Numbers Amount

9/20/2017 4218-4228 $54,598.54

10/5/2017 4229-4265 $152,106.82

10/13/2017 4266 $41,334.00

10/17/2017 4267-4280 $37,497.88

Total $285,537.24
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   1
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/20/17 00014 9/05/17 I0000253 201709 310-51300-48000                                     *               95.77
NOTICE OF FY18 MEETINGS

ALM MEDIA, LLC                                                     95.77 004218
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00051 9/08/17 95443554 201709 340-53800-41000                                     *               92.99

SERVICE THRU 10/07/2017
AT&T                                                               92.99 004219

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00095 9/20/17 092017   201709 350-57200-49400                                     *               22.93

REPLENISH PETTY CASH FUND
9/20/17 092017   201709 350-57200-46000                                     *              460.60

REPLENISH PETTY CASH FUND
CASH                                                              483.53 004220

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00202 9/19/17 2017-149 201709 340-53800-60000                                     *           19,687.50

DEPOSIT-PLAYGROUND CANOPY
CREATIVE SHADE SOLUTIONS, INC.                                 19,687.50 004221

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00201 9/20/17 092017   201709 350-57200-46000                                     *               24.03

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
FEDERICO D' ANGELO                                                 24.03 004222

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00013 9/06/17 16008    201709 310-51300-31200                                     *            1,200.00

ARBITRAGE SERIES 2005A
GRAU & ASSOCIATES                                               1,200.00 004223

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00170 8/31/17 20029470 201708 340-53800-34500                                     *           24,023.00

AUG 17 - GUARD SERVICE
KENT SECURITY OF PALM BEACH,INC.                               24,023.00 004224

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00102 8/28/17 95720795 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *               24.99

SUPPLIES
8/29/17 95620097 201709 350-57200-51000                                     *              399.99

FILE CABINET
8/30/17 95848478 201709 350-57200-51000                                     *               85.89

SUPPLIES
8/30/17 95848478 201709 350-57200-52000                                     *               36.94

SUPPLIES
8/30/17 95848478 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *                6.78

SUPPLIES
8/30/17 95848481 201709 350-57200-51000                                     *               24.69

SUPPLIES
8/30/17 95848481 201709 350-57200-52000                                     *               64.96

SUPPLIES
8/30/17 95848481 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *              257.49

SUPPLIES
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   2
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

9/06/17 95991555 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *               78.93
SUPPLIES

9/06/17 95991562 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *                6.78
SUPPLIES

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.                                                987.44 004225
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00203 8/25/17 1011     201709 330-53800-60000                                     *            4,353.00

DEPOSIT-AQUA FLEX INSTALL
SPECIALTY SURFACES LLC                                          4,353.00 004226

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00103 8/23/17 32326    201709 340-53800-46100                                     *              120.00

ALL GATE PANELS OFF LINE
9/12/17 32393    201709 340-53800-46100                                     *              750.00

PREPARE-HURRICANE IRMA
9/19/17 32452    201709 340-53800-46100                                     *              101.28

#6X2-1/2" STEEL TEP PIN
TOTAL ENTRY CONTROL                                               971.28 004227

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/17 00151 9/15/17 9152017E 201709 320-53800-46301                                     *            2,680.00

SEPT 17 - MIDGE CONTROL
TROPICAL PLANT AND PEST SERVICES                                2,680.00 004228

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00168 9/26/17 48139    201709 350-57200-46005                                     *              240.00

SEMI-ANNUAL MAINTENANCE
A/C TECHNOLOGIES                                                  240.00 004229

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00014 9/29/17 I0000259 201709 310-51300-48000                                     *              106.41

NOTICE OF SPC MEETING
ALM MEDIA, LLC                                                    106.41 004230

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00207 9/28/17 WO-9774  201709 320-53800-46000                                     *            5,152.50

REPLACE OLD GATE ARMS
AT&I SYSTEMS                                                    5,152.50 004231

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00008 8/31/17 144311   201708 310-51300-31500                                     *            4,310.10

LEGAL FEES THRU 08/31/17
BILLING,COCHRAN,LYLES,MAURO & RAMSE                             4,310.10 004232

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00095 9/30/17 093017   201709 350-57200-46000                                     *               11.43

REPLENISH PETTY CASH
CASH                                                               11.43 004233

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00185 10/01/17 MGT-1001 201710 320-53800-34000                                     *            3,587.58

OCT 17 - MGMT FEES
10/01/17 MGT-1001 201710 350-57200-34000                                     *            2,224.73

OCT 17 - MGMT FEES
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   3
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/01/17 MGT-1001 201710 350-57200-34100                                     *            3,167.79
OCT 17 - MGMT FEES

10/01/17 MGT-1001 201710 350-57200-34100                                     *            6,235.98
OCT 17 - MGMT FEES

10/01/17 MGT-1001 201710 320-53800-46002                                     *            1,176.75
OCT 17 - MGMT FEES

10/01/17 MGT-1001 201710 330-53800-46002                                     *              392.25
OCT 17 - MGMT FEES

10/01/17 MGT-1001 201710 340-53800-46002                                     *            1,046.00
OCT 17 - MGMT FEES

10/01/17 MGT-1001 201710 350-57200-46001                                     *            2,832.92
OCT 17 - MGMT FEES

CASTLE MANAGEMENT, LLC                                         20,664.00 004234
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00033 9/22/17 41456-09 201709 340-53800-43100                                     *              435.77

8560 NW 39 ST
9/22/17 41457-09 201709 350-57200-43100                                     *              525.15

8451 MONTERRA BLVD.
9/22/17 41782-09 201709 340-53800-43100                                     *               37.79

8210 NW 39TH ST - GUARDHS
CITY OF COOPER CITY                                               998.71 004235

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00105 9/21/17 0380131- 201710 340-53800-41000                                     *              254.32

2666 NW 84TH AVE-GUARDGAT
COMCAST                                                           254.32 004236

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00105 9/21/17 1014707- 201710 340-53800-41000                                     *              292.72

8560 MONTERRA BLVD. GRDHS
COMCAST                                                           292.72 004237

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00105 9/26/17 1016934- 201710 340-53800-41000                                     *              196.95

8210 MONTERRA BLVD. GRDHS
COMCAST                                                           196.95 004238

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00105 9/26/17 1544432- 201710 340-53800-41000                                     *              120.75

2811 NW SOLANO AVE-GRDGAT
COMCAST                                                           120.75 004239

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00105 10/02/17 0316762- 201710 350-57200-41000                                     *              621.50

8451 MONTERRA BLVD.
COMCAST                                                           621.50 004240

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00206 9/26/17 INV20170 201709 350-57200-46004                                     *              240.00

FIRE PANEL SVC CALL
DATEL CORPORATION                                                 240.00 004241

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

MON -- MONTERRA -- SROSINA    

Agenda Page #152



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   4
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/05/17 00057 10/01/17 2293     201710 320-53800-46300                                     *            2,360.00
OCT 17 - LAKE MAINTENANCE

10/01/17 2293     201710 320-53800-46305                                     *            1,650.00
OCT 17 - MITIGATION MAINT

ECO BLUE AQUATIC SERVICES, INC.                                 4,010.00 004242
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00205 9/28/17 2017002  201709 350-57200-46004                                     *              904.00

REPLC OLD NETWORK SYSTEM
ECS ACCESS, LLC                                                   904.00 004243

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00039 9/21/17 6286     201710 310-51300-45000                                     *            6,676.00

FY 2018 INSURANCE
9/21/17 6286     201710 320-53800-45000                                     *            3,185.31

FY 2018 INSURANCE
9/21/17 6286     201710 330-53800-45000                                     *            1,061.77

FY 2018 INSURANCE
9/21/17 6286     201710 340-53800-45000                                     *            2,832.92

FY 2018 INSURANCE
9/21/17 6286     201710 350-57200-45000                                     *           15,803.00

FY 2018 INSURANCE
EGIS INSURANCE & RISK ADVISORS                                 29,559.00 004244

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00180 7/03/17 32664    201710 300-20600-10000                                     *            3,020.78

JULY 17 - RETAINAGE
10/03/17 32697    201710 320-53800-46200                                     *           13,237.44

OCT 17 - LANDSCAPE MAINT
10/03/17 32697    201710 330-53800-46200                                     *            4,412.49

OCT 17 - LANDSCAPE MAINT
10/03/17 32697    201710 340-53800-46200                                     *           11,766.63

OCT 17 - LANDSCAPE MAINT
10/03/17 32697    201710 350-57200-46200                                     *              791.19

OCT 17 - LANDSCAPE MAINT
10/03/17 32697    201710 300-20600-10000                                     *            3,020.78-

OCT 17 - LANDSCAPE MAINT
EQUATOR LANDSCAPING                                            30,207.75 004245

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00021 9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 330-53800-43000                                     *              592.30

SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017
9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 330-53800-43001                                     *            1,439.63

SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017
9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 330-53800-43002                                     *               17.95

SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017
9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 320-53800-43000                                     *            1,776.89

SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017
9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 320-53800-43001                                     *            4,318.92

SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   5
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 320-53800-43002                                     *               26.08
SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017

9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 340-53800-43000                                     *            1,579.46
SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017

9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 340-53800-43001                                     *            3,839.04
SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017

9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 340-53800-43002                                     *            1,126.00
SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017

9/19/17 SEPTEMBE 201709 350-57200-43000                                     *            2,405.44
SERVICE THRU 09/19/2017

FPL                                                            17,121.71 004246
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00001 10/02/17 176      201710 310-51300-34000                                     *            2,946.80

OCT 17 - MGMT FEES
10/02/17 176      201710 310-51300-44000                                     *              133.34

OCT 17 - RENT
10/02/17 176      201710 310-51300-31300                                     *              138.88

OCT 17 - DISSEMINATION
10/02/17 176      201710 310-51300-35100                                     *               27.78

OCT 17 - WEBSITE ADMIN
10/02/17 176      201710 310-51300-51000                                     *               15.00

OCT 17 - OFFICE SUPPLIES
10/02/17 176      201710 310-51300-42000                                     *               34.37

OCT 17 - POSTAGE
10/02/17 176      201710 310-51300-47000                                     *              187.30

OCT 17 - COPIES
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES -                              3,483.47 004247

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00041 9/19/17 136003   201709 320-53800-46011                                     *               85.24

PM-PARTS
9/20/17 136515   201709 320-53800-46011                                     *              294.40

PUMP DOES NOT RUN
9/22/17 136595   201709 320-53800-46011                                     *              657.49

PLC REPLACEMENT
9/23/17 136601   201709 320-53800-46111                                     *            4,661.61

UPGRADE TO FLOWGUARD 3
HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS                                          5,698.74 004248

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00118 9/21/17 1385650  201709 350-57200-34502                                     *              120.00

FARGO RIBBON/CLN ROLLER
IDWHOLESALER                                                      120.00 004249

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00036 10/03/17 4597     201710 320-53800-46310                                     *            2,000.00

QUARTERLY MONITORING
J. BRAD MELKO INC.                                              2,000.00 004250

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   6
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/05/17 00178 10/01/17 307723   201710 340-53800-34501                                     *            1,119.44
OCT 17 - ANALYTIC SERVICE

KENT TECHNOLOGIES                                               1,119.44 004251
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00170 8/31/17 20029470 201708 340-53800-46001                                     *              300.00

AUG 17 - GOLF CART
8/31/17 20029470 201708 340-53800-34500                                     *            1,200.00

AUG 17 - PATROL CAR RENTL
KENT SECURITY OF PALM BEACH,INC.                                1,500.00 004252

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00194 9/27/17 092717   201709 350-57200-46000                                     *               39.30

REIMBURSEMENT
9/27/17 092717   201709 320-53800-46000                                     *            1,640.00

REIMBURSEMENT
9/27/17 092717   201709 320-53800-46300                                     *              115.08

REIMBURSEMENT
MARIA MIHAILOVSCHI                                              1,794.38 004253

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00102 9/15/17 96302822 201709 350-57200-52000                                     *              418.76

SUPPLIES
9/15/17 96302835 201709 350-57200-52000                                     *              100.66

SUPPLIES
9/16/17 96302835 201709 350-57200-52000                                     *              114.55

SUPPLIES
9/19/17 96388861 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *              287.81

SUPPLIES
9/19/17 96388872 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *               33.90

SUPPLIES
OFFICE DEPOT, INC.                                                955.68 004254

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00191 10/01/17 318484   201710 320-53800-46001                                     *              199.00

LEASED GOLF CART-OCT 17
PALM BEACH GOLF CARS                                              199.00 004255

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00100 9/25/17 12818    201709 320-53800-46006                                     *            2,324.25

SEPT 17 - PRESSURE WASH
9/25/17 12818    201709 330-53800-46006                                     *              774.75

SEPT 17 - PRESSURE WASH
9/25/17 12818    201709 340-53800-46006                                     *            2,066.00

SEPT 17 - PRESSURE WASH
PEOPLE'S CHOICE PRESSURE CLEANING                               5,165.00 004256

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00164 9/26/17 07I00095 201709 350-57200-52003                                     *              154.25

SERVICE THRU 09/24/2017
9/26/17 07O00097 201709 340-53800-52003                                     *               50.50

SERVICE THRU 09/24/2017
READYREFRESH BY NESTLE                                            204.75 004257

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   7
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/05/17 00204 9/05/17 17449    201709 320-53800-46000                                     *              555.00
VAC TRUCK-3 HR

ROCKLINE VAC SYSTEMS, INC.                                        555.00 004258
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00089 10/01/17 171372   201710 350-57200-34500                                     *              109.80

MONITORING 10/1-12/31/17
SPECIALIZED HOME ELECTRONICS                                      109.80 004259

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00103 9/20/17 32469    201709 340-53800-46100                                     *              250.00

WELD PICKETS TO FENCE
9/22/17 32495    201709 340-53800-46100                                     *               95.00

ACCESS BASE-NOT CONNECT
9/27/17 32490    201709 340-53800-46100                                     *              117.87

QUARTERLY PM
9/28/17 32564    201709 340-53800-46100                                     *                8.00

WORN BELT
10/02/17 32475    201710 340-53800-46100                                     *               95.00

GATE STUCK OPEN
TOTAL ENTRY CONTROL                                               565.87 004260

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00151 9/21/17 9212017E 201709 330-53800-46201                                     *              135.00

MOSQUITO CONTROL
9/21/17 9212017E 201709 320-53800-46201                                     *              135.00

MOSQUITO CONTROL
9/21/17 9212017E 201709 340-53800-46201                                     *              136.00

MOSQUITO CONTROL
9/25/17 9252017E 201709 320-53800-46201                                     *            3,787.50

SEPT 17 - PEST CONTROL
9/25/17 9252017E 201709 330-53800-46201                                     *            1,262.50

SEPT 17 - PEST CONTROL
9/25/17 9252017E 201709 340-53800-46201                                     *            3,283.34

SEPT 17 - PEST CONTROL
TROPICAL PLANT AND PEST SERVICES                                8,739.34 004261

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00184 9/30/17 INV-0915 201710 350-57200-46004                                     *              450.00

OCT-NOV 17 PROP MGMT
UNIFIED TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC                                     450.00 004262

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00064 10/01/17 0675635- 201710 350-53800-43300                                     *              387.71

OCT 17 -REFUSE SVCS.
WASTE MANAGEMENT                                                  387.71 004263

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/17 00130 10/01/17 09069660 201710 350-57200-42500                                     *              199.79

OCTOBER 17 - COPIER
XEROX CORPORATION                                                 199.79 004264

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   8
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/05/17 00061 9/30/17 38130    201709 350-57200-45300                                     *            1,872.00
POOL FILTER CARTRIDGES

9/30/17 38130    201709 350-57200-45300                                     *              300.00
HURRICANE IRMA CLEANUP

10/01/17 37951    201710 340-53800-45300                                     *              275.00
OCT 17 - FOUNTAIN MAINT.

10/01/17 37952    201710 350-57200-45300                                     *            1,400.00
OCT 17 - POOL MAINTENANCE

5 STAR POOLS, INC.                                              3,847.00 004265
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/17 00185 5/24/17 ADJMGT-0 201705 320-53800-34000                                     *            3,587.59

MAY 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
5/24/17 ADJMGT-0 201705 350-57200-34000                                     *            2,224.73

MAY 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
5/24/17 ADJMGT-0 201705 350-57200-34100                                     *            3,167.79

MAY 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
5/24/17 ADJMGT-0 201705 350-57200-34100                                     *            6,235.97

MAY 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
5/24/17 ADJMGT-0 201705 320-53800-46002                                     *            1,176.75

MAY 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
5/24/17 ADJMGT-0 201705 330-53800-46002                                     *              392.25

MAY 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
5/24/17 ADJMGT-0 201705 340-53800-46002                                     *            1,046.00

MAY 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
5/24/17 ADJMGT-0 201705 350-57200-46001                                     *            2,832.92

MAY 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/17 ADJMGT-0 201706 320-53800-34000                                     *            3,587.59

JUN 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/17 ADJMGT-0 201706 350-57200-34000                                     *            2,224.73

JUN 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/17 ADJMGT-0 201706 350-57200-34100                                     *            3,167.78

JUN 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/17 ADJMGT-0 201706 350-57200-34100                                     *            6,235.98

JUN 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/17 ADJMGT-0 201706 320-53800-46002                                     *            1,176.75

JUN 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/17 ADJMGT-0 201706 330-53800-46002                                     *              398.25

JUN 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/17 ADJMGT-0 201706 340-53800-46002                                     *            1,046.00

JUN 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/17 ADJMGT-0 201706 350-57200-46001                                     *            2,832.92

JUN 17 MANAGEMENT FEES
CASTLE MANAGEMENT, LLC                                         41,334.00 004266

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00207 10/04/17 WO-9927  201710 340-53800-46100                                     *              519.94

GATE STUCK CLOSED
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE   9
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/09/17 WO-0025  201710 340-53800-46100                                     *               85.00
RESIDENT HIT GATE

AT&I SYSTEMS                                                      604.94 004267
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00095 10/17/17 101717   201710 340-53800-46000                                     *               48.69

REPLENISH PETTY CASH
10/17/17 101717   201710 350-57200-49400                                     *               34.42

REPLENISH PETTY CASH
10/17/17 101717   201710 350-57200-46000                                     *              180.87

REPLENISH PETTY CASH
CASH                                                              263.98 004268

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00185 5/31/17 MISC-051 201709 350-57200-34000                                     *              315.00

SHIRTS/UNIFORMS ORDERED
6/30/17 CELL-061 201709 350-57200-34000                                     *              138.42

CELLPHONE-RETRO 6 PAY PD
7/31/17 CELL-071 201709 350-57200-34000                                     *               49.99

CELLPHONE-JULY 17
7/31/17 MISC-071 201709 350-57200-51000                                     *               23.10

UPS PACKAGES-JULY 17
9/30/17 CELL-091 201709 350-57200-34000                                     *               49.99

CELLPHONE-9/16/17
9/30/17 MISC-091 201709 350-57200-51000                                     *                7.74

UPS PACKAGES-SEPT 17
CASTLE MANAGEMENT, LLC                                            584.24 004269

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00187 10/11/17 3845     201710 340-53800-46000                                     *              640.00

REPLACE S-FIXTURES
DEEN'S LIGHTING COMPANY                                           640.00 004270

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00001 10/17/17 60335451 201710 310-51300-49000                                     *              320.36

PERM W/D-17 BOXES
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES -                                320.36 004271

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00150 9/29/17 91577833 201709 340-53800-46000                                     *              374.95

STEEL SIGN POST 10 FT
9/29/17 91577833 201709 350-57200-52000                                     *              520.99

TORNADO CARPET EXTRACTOR
HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE                                  895.94 004272

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00170 9/30/17 20029584 201709 340-53800-34500                                     *           21,530.50

SEPT 17 - GUARD SERVICE
9/30/17 20029584 201709 340-53800-46001                                     *              300.00

SEPT 17 - GOLF CART
KENT SECURITY OF PALM BEACH,INC.                               21,830.50 004273

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE  10
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/17/17 00102 9/27/17 96638093 201709 350-57200-51000                                     *               13.58
SUPPLIES

9/27/17 96638093 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *               64.19
SUPPLIES

9/27/17 96638153 201709 350-57200-51000                                     *               35.79
SUPPLIES

9/27/17 96638153 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *              220.77
SUPPLIES

9/27/17 96638153 201709 350-57200-52004                                     *               67.58
SUPPLIES

10/05/17 96802654 201710 350-57200-52004                                     *              159.03
SUPPLIES

10/05/17 96889575 201710 350-57200-51000                                     *               59.84
SUPPLIES

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.                                                620.78 004274
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00044 9/29/17 35203    201709 320-53800-35001                                     *            1,095.55

SEPT 17 - IRR REPAIRS
9/29/17 35203    201709 340-53800-35001                                     *            1,623.46

SEPT 17 - IRR REPAIRS
10/01/17 35230    201710 340-53800-35000                                     *            3,295.00

OCT 17 - VALVE MAINTENANC
10/01/17 35231    201710 320-53800-35000                                     *            1,670.00

OCT 17 - IRR MAINTENANCE
10/01/17 35231    201710 330-53800-35000                                     *              170.00

OCT 17 - IRR MAINTENANCE
10/01/17 35231    201710 340-53800-35000                                     *              770.00

OCT 17 - IRR MAINTENANCE
10/04/17 35239    201710 320-53800-35001                                     *              598.13

FIXED BROKEN PIPE
10/04/17 35242    201710 320-53800-35001                                     *              300.00

LOST POWER TO PUMP
RESEARCH IRRIGATION                                             9,522.14 004275

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00074 10/01/17 151744   201710 320-53800-46004                                     *              360.00

OCT 17 - RUST CONTROL
10/01/17 151744   201710 330-53800-46004                                     *              120.00

OCT 17 - RUST CONTROL
10/01/17 151744   201710 340-53800-46004                                     *              320.00

OCT 17 - RUST CONTROL
RUST TECH                                                         800.00 004276

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00103 10/10/17 32631    201710 340-53800-46100                                     *              120.00

GATES OFFLINE (COMCAST)
TOTAL ENTRY CONTROL                                               120.00 004277

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

MON -- MONTERRA -- SROSINA    

Agenda Page #159



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/17          PAGE  11
*** CHECK NOS. 004218-050000                      MONTERRA CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK B MONTERRA - SUNTRUST

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/17/17 00151 10/12/17 10122017 201710 320-53800-46301                                     *              585.00
TREAT WETLANDS FOR MOSQ

TROPICAL PLANT AND PEST SERVICES                                  585.00 004278
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00192 9/16/17 091617   201709 350-57200-46000                                     *              450.00

IRMA-ROOF TILE DAMAGE
V.E. QUILLEN ROOFING AND CONSULTING                               450.00 004279

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/17 00072 10/09/17 634833   201710 350-57200-46000                                     *              260.00

ABNORMAL 24 HOUR TEST
WAYNE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS                                   260.00 004280

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK B                285,537.24

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              285,537.24
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2017

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MR)
$119,392.56 $0.00 $119,392.56

100.00% 0.00% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $119,392.56 $4,775.70 $2,292.34 $0.00 $112,324.52 $112,324.52 $0.00 $112,324.52

TOTAL $119,392.56 $4,775.70 $2,292.34 $0.00 $112,324.52 $112,324.52 $0.00 $112,324.52
100.00%

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MS)
$161,855.60 $77,547.45 $239,403.05

67.61% 32.39% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

11/21/2016 11/01/16-11/14/16 $48,767.49 $1,950.77 $2.00 $0.00 $46,814.72 $31,650.49 $15,164.23 $46,814.72
12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $162,697.59 $6,508.26 $0.00 $0.00 $156,189.33 $105,596.47 $50,592.86 $156,189.33
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $6,573.64 $262.96 $0.00 $0.00 $6,310.68 $4,266.52 $2,044.16 $6,310.68
12/30/2016 12/06/16-12/19/16 $1,643.41 $49.30 $0.00 $0.00 $1,594.11 $1,077.75 $516.36 $1,594.11
1/13/2017 12/01/16-12/31/16 $6,573.64 $197.20 $0.00 $0.00 $6,376.44 $4,310.98 $2,065.46 $6,376.44
2/15/2017 01/01/17-01/31/17 $4,930.23 $115.04 $0.00 $0.00 $4,815.19 $3,255.45 $1,559.74 $4,815.19
3/15/2017 02/01/17-02/28/17 $3,286.82 $32.87 $0.00 $0.00 $3,253.95 $2,199.93 $1,054.02 $3,253.95
4/14/2017 03/01/17-03/31/17 $4,930.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,930.23 $3,333.23 $1,597.00 $4,930.23

TOTAL $239,403.05 $9,116.40 $2.00 $0.00 $230,284.65 $155,690.83 $74,593.82 $230,284.65
100.00%

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MT)
$167,402.38 $54,827.62 $222,230.00

75.33% 24.67% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

11/21/2016 11/01/16-11/14/16 $65,730.00 $2,629.20 $1,262.02 $0.00 $61,838.78 $46,582.18 $15,256.60 $61,838.78
12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $118,940.00 $4,757.60 $2,283.64 $0.00 $111,898.76 $84,291.58 $27,607.18 $111,898.76
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $3,130.00 $125.20 $60.10 $0.00 $2,944.70 $2,218.20 $726.50 $2,944.70
12/30/2016 12/06/16-12/19/16 $3,945.44 $125.20 $76.40 $0.00 $3,743.84 $2,820.18 $923.66 $3,743.84
1/13/2017 12/01/16-12/31/16 $6,260.00 $187.80 $121.45 $0.00 $5,950.75 $4,482.61 $1,468.14 $5,950.75
2/15/2017 01/01/17-01/31/17 $8,574.56 $125.20 $168.99 $0.00 $8,280.37 $6,237.47 $2,042.90 $8,280.37
3/15/2017 02/01/17-02/28/17 $3,130.00 $31.30 $61.97 $0.00 $3,036.73 $2,287.52 $749.21 $3,036.73
4/14/2017 03/01/17-03/31/17 $9,390.00 $0.00 $187.80 $0.00 $9,202.20 $6,931.87 $2,270.33 $9,202.20
7/14/2017 06/01/17-06/30/17 $3,130.00 ($93.90) $64.48 $0.00 $3,159.42 $2,379.94 $779.48 $3,159.42

TOTAL $222,230.00 $7,887.60 $4,286.85 $0.00 $210,055.55 $158,231.56 $51,823.99 $210,055.55
100.00%

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MU)
$89,595.64 $24,453.76 $114,049.40

78.56% 21.44% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

11/21/2016 11/01/16-11/14/16 $27,011.70 $1,080.45 $518.63 $0.00 $25,412.62 $19,963.80 $5,448.82 $25,412.62
12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $75,032.50 $3,001.25 $1,440.62 $0.00 $70,590.63 $55,455.03 $15,135.60 $70,590.63
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $3,001.30 $90.04 $58.23 $0.00 $2,853.03 $2,241.30 $611.73 $2,853.03
12/30/2016 12/06/16-12/19/16 $6,002.60 $240.10 $115.25 $0.00 $5,647.25 $4,436.40 $1,210.85 $5,647.25
4/14/2017 03/01/17-03/31/17 $3,001.30 $0.00 $60.02 $0.00 $2,941.28 $2,310.63 $630.65 $2,941.28

TOTAL $114,049.40 $4,411.84 $2,192.75 $0.00 $107,444.81 $84,407.16 $23,037.65 $107,444.81
100.00%

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MV)
$877,342.76 $309,918.63 $1,187,261.39

73.90% 26.10% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

11/21/2016 11/01/16-11/14/16 $248,481.99 $9,988.46 $4,769.87 $0.00 $233,723.66 $172,713.24 $61,010.42 $233,723.66
12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $733,656.54 $29,346.51 $14,086.21 $0.00 $690,223.82 $510,050.17 $180,173.65 $690,223.82
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $23,666.34 $946.67 $454.38 $0.00 $22,265.29 $16,453.24 $5,812.05 $22,265.29
12/30/2016 12/06/16-12/19/16 $23,666.34 $788.88 $457.55 $0.00 $22,419.91 $16,567.49 $5,852.42 $22,419.91
1/13/2017 12/01/16-12/31/16 $25,645.82 $769.37 $497.53 $0.00 $24,378.92 $18,015.13 $6,363.79 $24,378.92
2/15/2017 01/01/17-01/31/17 $43,388.29 $946.67 $848.84 $0.00 $41,592.78 $30,735.54 $10,857.24 $41,592.78
3/15/2017 02/01/17-02/28/17 $19,721.95 $197.21 $390.49 $0.00 $19,134.25 $14,139.51 $4,994.74 $19,134.25
4/14/2017 03/01/17-03/31/17 $43,582.55 $0.00 $871.65 $0.00 $42,710.90 $31,561.79 $11,149.11 $42,710.90
5/15/2017 04/01/17-04/30/17 $3,946.94 ($118.33) $81.31 $0.00 $3,983.96 $2,944.00 $1,039.96 $3,983.96
6/15/2017 05/01/17-05/31/17 $13,615.85 ($354.99) $279.41 $0.00 $13,691.43 $10,117.47 $3,573.96 $13,691.43
7/14/2017 06/01/17-06/30/17 $7,888.78 ($236.66) $162.51 $0.00 $7,962.93 $5,884.31 $2,078.62 $7,962.93

TOTAL $1,187,261.39 $42,273.79 $22,899.75 $0.00 $1,122,087.85 $829,181.90 $292,905.95 $1,122,087.85
100.00%

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2017

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MW)
$174,885.60 $54,055.80 $228,941.40

76.39% 23.61% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

11/21/2016 11/01/16-11/14/16 $39,109.14 $1,583.43 $750.51 $0.00 $36,775.20 $28,092.14 $8,683.06 $36,775.20
12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $152,627.60 $6,105.20 $2,930.45 $0.00 $143,591.95 $109,688.17 $33,903.78 $143,591.95
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $7,631.38 $305.26 $146.52 $0.00 $7,179.60 $5,484.41 $1,695.19 $7,179.60
12/30/2016 12/06/16-12/19/16 $7,631.38 $267.10 $147.29 $0.00 $7,216.99 $5,512.97 $1,704.02 $7,216.99
1/13/2017 12/01/16-12/31/16 $5,723.54 $143.14 $111.61 $0.00 $5,468.79 $4,177.54 $1,291.25 $5,468.79
2/15/2017 01/01/17-01/31/17 $3,815.69 $76.31 $74.79 $0.00 $3,664.59 $2,799.34 $865.25 $3,664.59
3/15/2017 02/01/17-02/28/17 $7,631.38 $76.32 $151.10 $0.00 $7,403.96 $5,655.80 $1,748.16 $7,403.96
4/14/2017 03/01/17-03/31/17 $955.60 $0.00 $19.11 $0.00 $936.49 $715.37 $221.12 $936.49
7/14/2017 06/01/17-06/30/17 $3,815.69 ($114.47) $78.60 $0.00 $3,851.56 $2,942.16 $909.40 $3,851.56

TOTAL $228,941.40 $8,442.29 $4,409.98 $0.00 $216,089.13 $165,067.90 $51,021.23 $216,089.13
100.00%

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MX)
$545,060.12 $240,674.61 $785,734.73

69.37% 30.63% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

11/21/2016 11/01/16-11/14/16 $170,215.47 $6,769.86 $3,268.91 $0.00 $160,176.70 $111,113.75 $49,062.95 $160,176.70
12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $428,582.58 $17,143.14 $8,228.79 $0.00 $403,210.65 $279,705.14 $123,505.51 $403,210.65
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $30,467.64 $1,166.12 $586.03 $0.00 $28,715.49 $19,919.79 $8,795.70 $28,715.49
12/30/2016 12/06/16-12/19/16 $33,614.32 $1,176.48 $648.76 $0.00 $31,789.08 $22,051.92 $9,737.16 $31,789.08
1/13/2017 12/01/16-12/31/16 $16,807.16 $504.20 $326.05 $0.00 $15,976.91 $11,083.10 $4,893.81 $15,976.91
2/15/2017 01/01/17-01/31/17 $12,605.37 $294.12 $246.23 $0.00 $12,065.02 $8,369.44 $3,695.58 $12,065.02
3/15/2017 02/01/17-02/28/17 $12,605.37 $126.06 $249.59 $0.00 $12,229.72 $8,483.69 $3,746.03 $12,229.72
4/14/2017 03/01/17-03/31/17 $51,476.58 $0.00 $1,029.53 $0.00 $50,447.05 $34,994.86 $15,452.19 $50,447.05
5/15/2017 04/01/17-04/30/17 $4,201.79 ($126.05) $86.56 $0.00 $4,241.28 $2,942.15 $1,299.13 $4,241.28
6/15/2017 05/01/17-05/31/17 $12,605.37 ($378.15) $259.67 $0.00 $12,723.85 $8,826.47 $3,897.38 $12,723.85
7/14/2017 06/01/17-06/30/17 $12,605.37 ($378.15) $259.67 $0.00 $12,723.85 $8,826.47 $3,897.38 $12,723.85

TOTAL $785,787.02 $26,297.63 $15,189.79 $0.00 $744,299.60 $516,316.78 $227,982.82 $744,299.60
100.01%

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MY)
$147,055.55 $238,686.84 $385,742.39

38.12% 61.88% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

11/21/2016 11/01/16-11/14/16 $86,141.53 $3,478.26 $1,653.27 $0.00 $81,010.00 $30,883.23 $50,126.77 $81,010.00
12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $249,987.55 $9,999.79 $4,799.76 $0.00 $235,188.00 $89,660.10 $145,527.90 $235,188.00
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $13,708.80 $541.80 $263.33 $0.00 $12,903.67 $4,919.23 $7,984.44 $12,903.67
12/30/2016 12/06/16-12/19/16 $2,610.67 $78.32 $50.65 $0.00 $2,481.70 $946.09 $1,535.61 $2,481.70
1/13/2017 12/01/16-12/31/16 $5,876.52 $176.29 $114.00 $0.00 $5,586.23 $2,129.62 $3,456.61 $5,586.23
2/15/2017 01/01/17-01/31/17 $2,610.67 $52.21 $51.17 $0.00 $2,507.29 $955.85 $1,551.44 $2,507.29
3/15/2017 02/01/17-02/28/17 $2,610.67 $26.11 $51.69 $0.00 $2,532.87 $965.60 $1,567.27 $2,532.87
4/14/2017 03/01/17-03/31/17 $9,142.63 $0.00 $182.86 $0.00 $8,959.77 $3,415.71 $5,544.06 $8,959.77
5/15/2017 04/01/17-04/30/17 $5,221.34 ($156.64) $107.55 $0.00 $5,270.43 $2,009.23 $3,261.20 $5,270.43
7/14/2017 06/01/17-06/30/17 $7,832.01 ($234.96) $161.34 $0.00 $7,905.63 $3,013.84 $4,891.79 $7,905.63

TOTAL $385,742.39 $13,961.18 $7,435.62 $0.00 $364,345.59 $138,898.50 $225,447.09 $364,345.59
100.00%

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (MZ-aka:MTR)
$164,072.80 $74,901.32 $238,974.12

68.66% 31.34% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

11/21/2016 11/01/16-11/14/16 $60,547.50 $2,432.04 $1,162.31 $0.00 $56,953.15 $39,102.40 $17,850.75 $56,953.15
12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $145,322.10 $5,813.10 $2,790.18 $0.00 $136,718.82 $93,867.23 $42,851.59 $136,718.82
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $9,688.14 $355.24 $186.66 $0.00 $9,146.24 $6,279.55 $2,866.69 $9,146.24
12/30/2016 12/06/16-12/19/16 $6,864.12 $238.22 $132.52 $0.00 $6,493.38 $4,458.17 $2,035.21 $6,493.38
1/13/2017 12/01/16-12/31/16 $1,614.69 $48.44 $31.32 $0.00 $1,534.93 $1,053.84 $481.09 $1,534.93
2/15/2017 01/01/17-01/31/17 $3,229.38 $80.73 $62.97 $0.00 $3,085.68 $2,118.54 $967.14 $3,085.68
3/15/2017 02/01/17-02/28/17 $1,614.69 $16.15 $31.97 $0.00 $1,566.57 $1,075.56 $491.01 $1,566.57
4/14/2017 03/01/17-03/31/17 $6,864.12 $0.00 $137.29 $0.00 $6,726.83 $4,618.45 $2,108.38 $6,726.83
7/14/2017 06/01/17-06/30/17 $3,229.38 ($96.88) $66.52 $0.00 $3,259.74 $2,238.04 $1,021.70 $3,259.74

TOTAL $238,974.12 $8,887.04 $4,601.74 $0.00 $225,485.34 $154,811.79 $70,673.55 $225,485.34
100.00%

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY
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MONTERRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2017

TOTAL ASSESSMENT LEVY (N=COMMERCIAL)
$135,600.00 $0.00 $135,600.00

100.00% 0.00% 100.00%
.36300.10000 .36300.10100

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/(PENALTIES) COMMISSIONS/PROP APP INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion DSF Portion Total

12/8/2016 11/01/16-11/30/16 $11,212.50 $448.50 $0.00 $0.00 $10,764.00 $10,764.00 $0.00 $10,764.00
12/12/2016 12/01/16-12/05/16 $124,387.50 $4,975.50 $0.00 $0.00 $119,412.00 $119,412.00 $0.00 $119,412.00

TOTAL $135,600.00 $5,424.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,176.00 $130,176.00 $0.00 $130,176.00
100.00%

Assessed on Roll:
100.00%

GROSS AMOUNT NET ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENTS AMOUNT
ASSESSED PERCENTAGE COLLECTED TRANSFERRED TO BE TFR. GROSS REMAINING TO COLLECT ($52.29)

 
O & M $2,582,263.01 70.61% $2,445,106.95 $2,445,106.95 $0.00

DEBT SERVICE $1,075,066.03 29.39% $1,017,486.09 $1,017,486.09 ($0.00)
 

TOTAL $3,657,329.04 $3,462,593.04 $3,462,593.04 ($0.00)
 

TRANSFERS:
DATE CHECK # DSF

12/9/2016 3804 $841,901.65
12/22/2016 3831 $67,963.60
1/12/2017 3853 $23,515.29
1/12/2017 3866 $20,020.14
4/25/2017 4002 $37,435.42
5/19/2017 4039 $5,600.28
6/28/2017 4096 $7,471.35
7/25/2017 4140 13578.36

Amount due: $1,017,486.09

ASSESSED THROUGH COUNTY

GROSS PERCENT COLLECTED
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